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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #73006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2009, dated August 24, 2009, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities pertaining to

the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2009, dated August 24, 2009

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated

Mr. Mo Mashoon, Mash Petroleum, Inc.
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Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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August 24, 2009
ERI 201013.Q093

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2009
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
Alameda County RO #491

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company, on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ER!) performed third quarter 2009 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. Relevant plates, tables, and appendices are
included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date:

Wells gauged and sampled:

Presence of NAPL:

Laboratory:

Analyses performed: EPA 8015B
EPA 8021B
EPA 82608

Waste disposal:

07/01/09

MW2, MW3, MW6, and MW14
Not observed

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Garden Grove, California

TPHd, TPHg

BTEX

MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
ethanol

193 gallons of purge and decon water delivered
to InStrat, Inc., of Rio Vista, California, on
07/10/09

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, CA 94954 | Tel: 707.766.2000 | Fax: 707.789.0414 | A/C10-611383



ERI 201013.Q093 Former Exxon Service Station 73006, Oakland, California August 24, 2009

REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

ExxonMobil's remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater
extraction, vapor extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of NAPL was removed from on-site wells. In 1993, petrotraps were
installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MW®6; and 6.3 gallons of NAPL was removed. A GWPTS operated
from January 1995 to December 1998, an AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999, and
a bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003.

Groundwater Pump and Treat System

The GWPTS was designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. Pneumatic pumps were installed in
extraction wells RW2 and RW5 to recover groundwater from the interceptor trench. Subsurface and
aboveground collection piping were used to transfer extracted groundwater to a holding tank. A transfer
pump and PVC piping were used to direct the water stream from the holding tank through water filters, an
air stripper, and subsequently through liquid-phase GAC canisters connected in series. The treated
groundwater was discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East Bay Municipal Utilities District. The
GWPTS operated from January 1995 to December 1998 and removed approximately 10 pounds of TPHg
and 3 pounds of benzene. The GWPTS was shut down when influent concentrations decreased.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells (AS1 through AS6) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW3) for vapor extraction within an on-site interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds
of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene. The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg
concentrations decreased to near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached

asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003 and used an air compressor to inject air
into the on-site groundwater interceptor trench to enhance biodegradation. The bio-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevations, flow directions, and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are
consistent with the historical data for the site.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
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Mr. Mo Mashoon
Mash Petroleum
428 13th Street, 10th Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, incorporated
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Pleasanton, California 94588

LIMITATIONS

For any reports cited that were not generated by ER, the data taken from those reports is used “as is
and is assumed to be accurate. ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no
warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these reports.

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental, geological,
and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or geotechnical
references are implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for this
investigation is made from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from

these data points.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutlons Inc.

SCANNC
Jennifer ' LJ L= W/Oﬂ
Senior Staff Scientist

i%:@ ach-Carle =1L
R =
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Enclosures:

Acronym List

Plate 1 Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2 Select Analytical Results

Plate 3 Groundwater Elevation Map

Table 1A Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2 Well Construction Details

Appendix A Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Appendix B Historical Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Appendix C Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Appendix D Waste Disposal Documentation
Appendix E Field Data Sheets
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ACRONYM LIST

Hg/L

us
1,2-DCA
acfm
AS
bgs
BTEX
CEQA
cfm
coC
CPT
DIPE
DO
DOT
DPE
DTW
EDB
EPA
ESL
ETBE
FID
fpm
GAC
gpd
apm
GWPTS
HvOC

NAPL

Micrograms per liter

Microsiemens

1,2-dichloroethane

Actual cubic feet per minute

Air sparge

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
California Environmental Quality Act
Cubic feet per minute

Chain of Custody

Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test
Di-isopropyl ether

Dissolved oxygen

Department of Transportation
Dual-phase extraction

Depth to water

1,2-dibromoethane

Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental screening ievel

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
Flame-ionization detector

Feet per minute

Granular activated carbon

Gallons per day

Gallons per minute

Groundwater pump and treat system
Halogenated volatile organic compound
Estimated value between MDL and PQL (RL)
Lower explosive limit

Liquid-phase carbon

Ligquid-ring pump

Leaking underground fuel tank
Leaking underground storage tank
Maximum contaminant level

Method detection limit

Milligrams per kilogram

Milligrams per liter

Milligrams per cubic meter
Multi-phase extraction

Method reporting limit

Mean sea level

Methy! tertiary butyl ether

Model Toxics Control Act

Natural attenuation indicators
Non-aqueous phase liquid

August 24, 2009

NEPA
NGVD
NPDES
O&M
ORP
OSHA
OVA
P&ID
PAH

PCE
PID
PLC
POTW
ppmv
PQL
psi
PVC
QA/QC
RBSL
RCRA
RL
scfm
SSTL
STLC
SVE
SVvOC
TAME
TBA
TCE
TOC
TOG
TPHd
TPHg
TPHmo
TPHs
TRPH
UCL
USCS
USGS

VCP
vOC
VPC

National Environmental Policy Act
National Geodetic Vertical Datum

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Operations and Maintenance
Oxidation-reduction potential
Occupationat Safety and Health Administration
Organic vapor analyzer

Process & Instrumentation Diagram
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon
Polychlorinated biphenyl
Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene
Photo-ionization detector

Programmable logic control

Publicly owned treatment works

Parts per million by volume

Practical quantitation limit

Pounds per square inch

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance/quality control
Risk-based screening levels

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Reporting limit

Standard cubic feet per minute
Site-specific target level

Soluble threshold limit concentration

Soil vapor extraction

Semivolatile organic compound

Tertiary amyl methyl ether

Tertiary butyl alcohol

Trichloroethene

Top of well casing elevation; datum is msl
Total oil and grease

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Upper confidence level

Unified Soil Classification System

United States Geologic Survey
Underground storage tank

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Volatile organic compound

Vapor-phase carbon
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TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakiand, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pglL) (ug/L) (Hg/lL) (ug/L) (/L) (ug/L) (uglL) (uglL)
MwWA1 01/20/94 - 12.87 9.25 3.62 No - - -— — - — - —
MWA 02/02/94 -— 12.87 8.60 4.27 No 70 <50 - - <05 <05 <05 07
MwA1 03/10/94 - 12.87 8.31 4.56 No -— - — -— -— -— - -
MWA1 04/22/94 - 12.87 7.95 4.92 No - - - — -— — — —
MWA1 05/10/94 -— 12.87 7.48 5.39 No 100 <50 — -— <0.5 <05 <05 1.6
MwA1 06/27/94 - 12.87 7.65 5.22 No - — — -— - - — -
MW1 08/31/94 - 12.87 9.39 348 No -— — -— - — - - —
MwWA1 09/29/94 - 12.87 9.83 3.04 No <50 <50 — - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWA1 10/25/94 - 12.87 10.19 2.68 No — <50 <50 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MwWA1 11/30/94 -— 12.87 8.97 3.90 No - - — - - - -— —
MwWA1 12/27/94 -— 12.87 7.44 543 No — - -— - -— - -
Mw1 02/06/95 — 12.87 5.71 7.16 No -— <50 100 -— 052 <05 <05 <05
MW1 06/07/95 - 12.87 7.62 5.25 No 81 <50 3.5 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MwWA1 09/18/95 - 12.87 10.02 2.85 No 82 <50 6 -— <05 <05 <05 <05
MWA1 11/01/95 - 12.87 10.74 213 No 160 <50 8.9 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MwA1 02/14/96 -— 12.87 7.81 5.06 No 100 <50 7.8 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MwWA1 06/19/96 - 12.87 7.47 5.40 No 93 <50 71 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW1 09/24/96 -— 12.87 10.42 245 No 83 <50 9.5 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW1 12/11/96 - 12.87 8.50 4.37 No 81 <50 7.2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWA1 03/19/97 — 12.87 9.14 3.73 No 78 <50 6.4 -— <05 <05 <05 <05
MwA1 06/04/97 -— 12.87 9.82 3.05 No 58 <50 6.0 -— <05 <05 <05 <05
MW1 09/02/97 -— 12.87 10.26 2.61 No 150 <50 5.4 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW1 12/02/97 -— 12.87 9.32 3.55 No 88 <50 8.1 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwWA1 03/24/98 — 12.87 6.44 6.43 No 58 <50 5.6 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW1 06/23/98 - 12.87 9.23 3.64 No 84 <50 38 — <0.5 <05 <05 <05
MW1 09/29/98 - 12.87 9.91 2.96 No 61 <50 2.6 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MwA1 12/30/98 — 12.87 9.21 3.66 No 80 <50 4.1 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWA1 03/24/99 -— 12.87 553 7.34 No 64.3 <50 4.95 -— <05 <05 <05 <05
MWwWA1 06/22/99 -— 12.87 7.39 5.48 No 83.5 <50 3.70 -— <05 <05 <05 <05
MW1 09/29/99 -— 12.87 8.90 3.97 No 52.9 <50 4.81 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MWA1 12/21/99 - 12.87 8.94 3.93 No 60 <50 10 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MwA1 03/21/00 - 12.87 5.34 7.53 No — <50 45 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05
MW1 03/30/01 — 12.87 529 7.58 No 79 <50 — - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWA1 11/01/01 -— 12.79 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MwWA1 03/11/02 k — 12.79 5.39 7.40 No <50.0 116 110 160 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWA1 03/11/03 — 12.79 6.63 6.16 No <50 153 188 179 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW1 03/26/04 - 12.79 6.18 6.61 No 74g <50.0 - 171 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <05

Page 1 of 1€



TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pg/L) (ug/L) (HglL) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L)
MW1 11/02/04 12.79 6.44 6.35 No 75g 145 137 050 <05 <05 <05
MWA1 02/04/05 — 12.79 5.01 7.78 No 158g 132 = 120 <050 <05 <05 <0.5
MW1 05/02/05 — 12.79 4.66 8.13 No 386g 131 — 138 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW1 08/01/05 — 12.79 5.51 7.28 No 129g 89.8 — 98.4 070 <05 <05 <05
MW1 10/25/05 — 12.79 5.54 7.25 No <50.0 67.2 = 84.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 01/24/06 12.79 4.07 8.72 No <50 71 91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 04/28/06 12.79 4.01 8.78 No <47 801 92n <0.50n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWwW1 08/04/06 = 12.79 478 8.01 No 159 70.9 71.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 10/06/06 s 12.79 7.02 5.77 No <47 701 — 98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 01/12/07 h — 12.79 o o - s - s oo — — - _
MW1 03/26/07 - Well destroyed.
MW2 01/20/94 — 12.98 = = — — — — — — —
MW2 02/02/94 — 12.98 s — = - - = — = = . —
MW2 03/10/94 = 12.98 6.96 6.02 [8cl - = = = e e = az
MW2 04/22/94 == 12.98 = = [10¢cl] - e = o — -
MW2 05/10/94 12.98 - o [5¢.]
MW2 06/27/94 — 12.98 7.10 5.88 Sheen - = —
MW2 08/31/94 — 12.98 8.58 4.40 Sheen — — — — — — —
MW2 09/29/94 — 12.98 9.11 3.87 Sheen — — — — — — -
MW2 10/25/94 — 12.98 7.76 5.22 Sheen — — — e = =
MW2 11/30/94 12.98 7.33 5.65
MW2 12/27/94 12.98 6.77 6.21 Sheen —
MW2 02/06/95 = 12.98 5.00 7.98 Sheen . — — - — — —
MW2 06/07/95 — 12.98 7.14 5.84 Sheen — == — — - —
MW2 09/18/95 = 12.98 10.82 2.16 Sheen — — — — —
MW2 11/01/95 12.98 11.65 1.33 Sheen ==
MW2 02/14/96 12.98 8.39 4.59 Sheen
MW2 06/19/96 — 12.98 6.55 6.43 Sheen = s — - e som
MW2 09/24/96 = 12.98 11.56 1.42 Sheen = — — — — —_
MW2 12/11/96 = 12.98 8.02 4.96 Sheen == s — — — — —
MW2 03/19/97 — 12.98 8.63 435 Sheen — — — = =
MW2 06/04/97 12.98 10.57 2.41 Sheen
MW2 09/02/97 12.98 11.51 1.47 Sheen ==
MW2 12/02/97 — 12.98 11.24 1.74 No 820 1,400 57 = 15 2.8 86 <25
MW2 03/27/98 = 12.98 6.06 6.92 No 2,000 7.400 <50 1,400 350 490 1,500
MW2 06/23/98 — 12.98 11.06 1.92 Sheen 2,900 180 9.5 32 055 092 13
MW2 09/29/98 12.98 10.51 2.47 No 180 290 9.3 <050 065 15 1.5

Page 2 of 1€



TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (Hg/L) (pg/L) (HglL) (Hg/L)  (pg/ll) (ug/ll) (ug/L)
MW2 12/30/98 - 12.98 9.83 3.15 No 700 520 16 - 17 0.96 2.6 3.5
Mw2 03/24/99 --- 12.98 4.47 8.51 No 1,440 14,000 <40 - 1,300 336 786 3,420
MwW2 06/22/99 -—- 12.98 6.42 6.56 No 2,310 1,080 25.2 - 54.3 149 38.8 107
Mw2 09/29/99 - 12.98 8.00 4.98 No 2,720e 517 15.4 - 375 748 129 152
MW2 12/21/99 -—- 12.98 8.10 4.88 No 6,300 3,200 <2 - 360 5.5 120 106
MwW2 03/21/00 h - 12.98 -—- - -— - - - -— -— -— -— -
Mw2 03/30/01 - 12.98 3.09 9.89 No 510 200 == 110 7.2 <0.5 24 2.1
MW2 11/01/01 - 13.06 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mw2 03/11/02 k -— 13.06 3.78 9.28 No 293 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
Mw2 03/11/03 - 13.06 5.49 7.57 No 422 1,490 325 428 279 3.0 9.8 18.9
MW2 03/27/04 - 13.06 4.65 8.41 No 184g 254 — 131 6.80 0.5 <0.5 1.2
MW2 11/02/04 - 13.06 4.43 8.63 No 96 52.0 - 8.00 140 <05 <05 <0.5
MwW2 02/04/05 -— 13.06 3.32 9.74 No 372g 66.0 - 8.30 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW2 05/02/05 - 13.06 2.74 10.32 No 195g 84.2 - 5.30 <050 <05 <05 <05
MwW2 08/01/05 -— 13.06 2.99 10.07 No 344g <50.0 - 1.70 060 <05 <05 <05
MW2 10/25/05 - 13.06 2.08 10.98 No 55.3g <50.0 - 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 01/24/06 - 13.06 2.77 10.29 No 170g <50 - 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 04/28/06 - 13.06 1.46 11.60 No 6,900m <50 - 1.4n 0.99n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 08/04/06 -—- 13.06 1.52 11.54 No 145 <50.0 -— 0.820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 10/06/06 -— 13.06 5.55 751 No 90g <50 -— 21 0.78 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/12/07 -— 13.06 5.50 7.56 No 180g 95 -— 7.0 76 <050 <050 <0.50
Mw2 04/09/07 - 13.06 5.68 7.38 No 230g 115 - 8.99 1.36) <0.50 <0.50 0.62
MwW2 08/06/07 - 13.06 6.15 6.91 No 160g 83 - 7.4 065 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 11/15/07 - 13.06 6.71 6.35 No 120g 140 - 13 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/02/08 -— 13.06 6.20 6.86 No 430j 890 -— 25 330 <50 <5.0 6.6
Mw2 04/03/08 - 13.06 5.10 7.96 No 230g 170 -— 13 <0.50 1.0 <050 1.9
MwW2 07/09/08 - 13.06 6.23 6.83 No 350g 86 - 6.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 10/01/08 — 13.06 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/07/09 - 13.06 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/16/09 - 13.06 6.99 6.07 No 1,100 1,000 - 14 290 3.6 1.2 11
MwW2 04/24/09 -— 13.06 5.76 7.30 No 310 570 - 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw2 07/01/09 -— 13.06 6.37 6.69 No 290 68 - 11 <050 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MW3 01/20/94 -— 12.92 8.24 4.68 Sheen - - — - - - - .
MW3 02/02/94 - 12.92 7.68 5.24 Sheen - - e - - - - -
MW3 03/10/94 12.92 7.24 5.68 Sheen - — - -
MW3 04/22/94 - 12.92 6.79 6.13 Sheen — - - - - - - -
MW3 05/10/94 12.92 6.43 6.49 Sheen — -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ng/L) (ng/L) {uglL) {Hg/L) (pg/l) (ug/l) (ug/ll) (pgll)
MW3 06/27/94 - 12.92 6.97 5.95 0.01 - -— -— s = - —
MW3 08/31/94 - 12.92 8.41 4.51 Sheen -— -— -— e - — - =
MW3 09/29/94 — 12.92 8.97 3.95 Sheen - -— -— - - - - =
Mw3 10/25/94 - 12.92 9.43 3.49 Sheen -— -— - - -— - - =
MwW3 11/28/94 - 12.92 7.19 5.73 -— -- -— -— — -— - - —
MW3 12/27/94 — 12.92 6.64 6.28 Sheen -— - - = -— - - -
MW3 02/06/95 -— 12.92 4.87 8.05 Sheen -— - - - - — - -—
MW3 06/07/95 — 12.92 7.05 5.87 Sheen - — - - -— - - -—
Mw3 09/18/95 - 12.92 10.61 2.31 Sheen - - - — - - - -—
MwW3 11/01/95 — 12.92 11.58 1.34 Sheen -— - - - - - — -
Mw3 02/14/96 -— 12.92 8.34 4.58 Sheen - - - — -— - - —
Mw3 06/19/96 -— 12.92 6.35 6.57 Sheen -— -— - - -— - - -—
MW3 09/24/96 -— 12.92 11.45 1.47 Sheen - - -— - - - -— -
MW3 12/11/96 - 12.92 7.89 5.03 No 17,000 4,800 30 - 340 <5.0 8.2 20
MwW3 03/19/97 -— 12.92 9.83 3.09 No 3,000 1,900 80 - 160 11 5.6 10
MW3 06/04/97 — 12.92 10.43 2.49 No 8,000 920 1 - 15 2.8 2.4 <2.0
MwW3 09/02/97 - 12.92 12.45 0.47 Sheen - - -— --- -— - -— -
MwW3 12/02/97 -— 12.92 11.21 1.71 No 6,700 920 21 — 10 21 <1.0 27
MW3 03/24/98 -— 12.92 5.93 6.99 No 4,600 1,500 25 - 5500 <50 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/23/98 -— 12.92 11.13 1.79 No 39,000 1,300 9.4 - 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 09/29/98 — 12.92 10.46 2.46 Sheen 2,600 540 <5.0 — 6.8 1.9 1.4 2.3
MW3 12/30/98 --- 12.92 9.72 3.20 No 11,000 4,000 <50 - 74 <10 <10 <10
MW3 03/24/99 — 12.92 4.36 8.56 Sheen 3,850 2,330 <20 -— <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/22/99 - 12.92 6.22 6.70 No 6,860 1,470 <10 - 492 <25 <25 <25
MW3 09/29/99 - 12.92 8.10 4.82 No 2,290e 315 <5.0 - 1156 3.07 <10 254
MW3 12/21/99 - 12.92 7.99 4,93 No 37,000 6,600 4 - 22 5 5.1 314
MW3 01/26/00 — 12.92 5.48 7.44 No 2,600g - — - - - - -
MW3 03/21/00 h -- 12.92 - - - -— - - - - - -
MW3 03/30/01 - 12.92 4.02 8.90 No 2,000 880 - 300 130 <0.5 1.2 24
MW3 11/01/01 — 13.71 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 03/11/02 k — 13.71 4.72 8.99 No 19,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW3 03/11/03 - 13.71 6.23 7.48 No 1,190 887 122 119 71.9 0.8 1.1 20
MW3 03/26/04 -- 13.71 5.47 8.24 No 16,500g 1,350 - 98.4 30.8 1.6 <0.5 3.8
MW3 11/02/04 - 13.71 5.30 8.41 No 3,620g 466 - 30.8 324 <05 <05 4.7
MW3 02/04/05 - 13.71 4.14 9.57 No 2,850g 531 - 22.7 193 <05 0.6 1.6
MwW3 05/02/05 — 13.71 3.41 10.30 No 3,940g 586 - 29.5 36.3 3.1 0.8 4.3
MW3 08/01/05 - 13.71 3.88 9.83 No 1,550 815 -— 18.1 36.6 0.6 1.1 2.4
MW3 10/25/05 — 13.71 3.11 10.60 No 4,010g 379 - 3.47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.01
MwW3 01/24/06 -—- 13.71 2.69 11.02 No 2,200g 510 - 13 35 <1.0 21 <1.0
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TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngiL) {uglL) (ngiL) (pglL) (Hg/l) (pgll) (pall) (ug/L)
MW3 04/28/06 = 13.71 2.44 11.27 No 100g 330 13n 38n <10 <1.0 <10
MW3 08/04/06 13.71 2.51 11.20 No 3,890 441 10.1 147 057 144 423
MW3 10/06/06 13.71 6.33 7.38 No 5,300 360 9.7 38 <10 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 01/12/07 13.71 6.20 7.51 No 4,700 300 9.0 39 <25 <25 <25
MW3 04/09/07 13.71 6.47 7.24 No 1,600 428 11.8 333 <050 074 4.1
MW3 08/06/07 13.71 6.91 6.80 No 5,200 390 8.1 53 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 11/15/07 13.71 7.47 6.24 No 7,000 290 6.2 30 <050 <050 <0.50
MW3 01/02/08 13.71 6.87 6.84 No 19,000 390 9.9 64 <10 <1.0 <10
MW3 04/03/08 13.71 5.96 7.75 No 1,200 330 10 47 25 <050 2.9
MW3 07/09/08 13.71 7.00 6.71 No 2,500 640 11 10 32 <050 1.6
MW3 10/01/08 13.71 7.56 6.15 No 590 730 6.0 14 <050 <050 <1.0
MW3 01/07/09 13.71 7.61 6.10 No 6,900 760 5.9 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 3.0
MW3 01/16/09 13.71 7.74 5.97 No = -
MW3 04/24/09 13.71 6.47 7.24 No 6,700 2,200 12 <050 <050 15 33
MwW3 07/01/09 13.71 7.05 6.66 No 1,700 390 4.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8
MwW4 01/20/94 12.77 — e -~ = —
MW4 02/02/94 12.77 - o 1cl] -
MwW4 03/10/94 12.77 7.12 5.65 8¢l -
MW4 04/22/94 12.77 - - [10¢] =
MW4 05/10/94 12,77 - [5c] —
Mw4 06/27/94 12.77 6.50 6.27 0.01 —
MW4 08/31/94 — 12.77 7.84 4.93 0.02 —
MW4 09/29/94 12.77 8.43 4.34 0.03 —
MW4 10/25/94 12.77 9.24 353 Sheen =
MwW4 11/30/94 12.77 6.77 6.00 o= -
MwW4 12/27/94 12.77 6.14 6.63 Sheen =
MwW4 02/06/95 12.77 4.87 7.90 Sheen —
MW4 06/07/95 12.77 6.91 5.86 Sheen
Mw4 09/18/95 12.77 9.59 3.18 Sheen —
MW4 11/01/95 12.77 11.52 1.25 Sheen 2
MW4 02/14/96 12.77 8.56 4.2 Sheen —
MW4 06/19/96 12.77 6.09 6.68 Sheen s
MwW4 09/24/96 12.77 10.20 2.57 Sheen s
MwW4 12/11/96 12.77 7.78 499 Sheen -
MW4 03/19/97 12.77 8.56 4.21 Sheen —
MwW4 06/04/97 12.77 9.31 3.46 Sheen
MwW4 09/02/97 12.77 10.00 2.77 Sheen
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TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {(pgL) (Mg/l) (ng/L) (uglt) (pglL)
MwW4 12/02/97 -— 12.77 8.72 4.05 No 15,000 1,500 50 - <25 9.7 3.0 10
MW4 03/24/98 - 12.77 5.79 6.98 No 6,400 540 38 - <0.5 44 1.6 5.4
Mw4 06/23/98 -— 12.77 8.50 4.27 Sheen 7,500 1,000 25 - 3.3 <20 <20 <20
MwW4 09/29/98 - 12.77 9.77 3.00 Sheen 65,000 7,300 <50 - <10 <10 <10 <10
Mw4 12/30/98 -— 12.77 8.54 4.23 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 - 3.8 5.1 <25 41
Mw4 03/24/99 - 12.77 4.41 8.36 Sheen 20,500 1,300 4.40 -— 264 <10 <10 <1.0
Mw4 06/22/99 - 12.77 5.71 7.06 No 9,760 1,470 <10 - 404 <25 <25 <25
Mw4 09/29/99 -— 12.77 7.32 5.45 No 2,470f 589c¢ 8.12 -— 126 <10 <10 <10
Mw4 12/21/99 -— 12.77 7.58 5.19 No 230,000 2,000 <2 -— <0.5 0.56 1.9 18.6
MwW4 01/26/00 -— 12.77 5.85 6.92 No 3,200g - - - - - -— -
MW4 03/21/00 -— 12.77 3.58 9.19 No 5,900 270 13 - 6.8 0.83 <0.5 3.6
Mw4 03/30/01 — 12.77 Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 07/18/89 — Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 -— 14.27 -— --- -— -— -— - -— - - - -
MW6 02/02/94 -— 14.27 -— - - - --- -— - -— - - -
MW6 03/10/94 - 14.27 7.82 6.45 [“4cl] - - -— - -—- - - -
MW6 04/22/94 -— 14.27 --- - [10¢c] -— -— -— -— - - -~ -—-
MW6 05/10/94 -— 14.27 — - [3cl -— -— - -—- - - - -
MW6 06/27/94 - 14.27 7.77 6.50 Sheen -— - - - - - - -
MW6 08/31/94 - 14.27 9.02 5.25 Sheen - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/29/94 - 14.27 9.51 4.76 Sheen - - - - -— - - -
MW6 10/25/94 - 14.27 9.93 4.34 Sheen - - - -—- e -- - -
MW6 11/30/94 -— 14.27 8.05 6.22 - - - - - - - -
MW6 12/27/94 --- 14.27 7.54 6.73 - - - e - -- - - -
MW6 02/06/95 - 14.27 5.86 8.41 Sheen - - - - - -—= - -
MW6 06/07/95 -— 14.27 8.07 6.20 Sheen - - — - -— == - -
MW6 09/18/95 - 14.27 10.54 3.73 Sheen -— - — — - - - -—
MW6 11/01/95 - 14.27 11.41 2.86 Sheen - -— == = - - - —
MW6 02/14/96 -— 14.27 9.17 5.10 Sheen -— - — - - - — -
MW6 06/19/96 - 14.27 7.13 7.14 Sheen - -— - --- = . - -
MW6 09/24/96 - 14.27 11.24 3.03 Sheen - —_ = == == o - =
MW6 12/11/96 -— 14.27 9.20 5.07 No 2,900 9,100 <100 - 2,100 22 160 260
MwWe6 03/19/97 -— 14.27 10.14 413 No 3,800 24,000 250 - 5,800 91 1,300 1,900
MW6 06/04/97 - 14.27 10.58 3.69 No 3,300 20,000 270 - 4,400 <50 540 480
MWeé 09/02/97 -— 14.27 11.02 3.25 No 2,100 8,100 <25 - 1,800 <25 140 170
Mweé 12/02/97 - 14.27 10.45 3.82 No 2,300 6,800 <100 - 1,100 <20 77 74
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TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {HglL) (pg/L) {ng/L) (pglL) (Mg/L) (ugl) (pg/L) (ugll)
MW6 03/24/98 - 14.27 7.09 7.18 No 3,800 20,000 <250 - 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
MW6 06/23/98 - 14.27 9.79 4.48 Sheen 4,100 19,000 <500 - 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
MW6 09/29/98 — 14.27 10.56 3.71 No 2,300 8,600 <100 - 2,100 25 300 260
Mweé 12/30/98 - 14.27 9.97 4.30 No 2,700 6,800 <125 -— 1,600 <25 84 200
MW6 03/24/99 - 14.27 5.02 9.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 - 3,380 16.5 221 190
MW6 06/22/99 - 14.27 6.91 7.36 No 5,670 6,720 <40 - 2,400 <10 767 14.4
MWé6 09/29/99 - 14.27 8.66 5.61 No 1,370f 6,310d <250 — <25 <25 133 <25
MW6 12/21/99 - 14.27 8.57 5.70 No 2,300 3,800 12 -— 890 3.3 94 95
MwW6 03/21/00 h - 14.27 - - - - - - -— - - - -
MWeé 03/30/01 -— 14.27 3.66 10.61 No 2,000 9,200 — <5 3,100 9.1 130 31
MW6 11/01/01 - 14.23 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mwe 03/11/02 k - 14.23 4.55 9.68 No 1,460 7,660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 25.0j 410 285
Mweé 03/11/03 - 14.23 5.79 8.44 No 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 3.2 36 19.4
MwWé 03/26/04 - 14.23 5.22 9.01 No 596g 5,090 --- 0.70 1,130 147 164 629
MW6 11/02/04 — 14.23 4.84 9.39 No 1,000g 4,320 -— <0.50 793 3.6 178 530
MWé6 02/04/05 - 14.23 3.83 10.40 No 1,410g 3,950 - <0.50 1,210 94 110 226
MW6 05/02/05 - 14.23 3.18 11.05 No 852g 4,900 - <0.50 755 6.6 189 209
MwWe 08/01/05 - 14.23 3.92 10.31 No 1,290g 3,320 -— 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 475
MWé 10/25/05 - 14.23 3.93 10.30 No 861g 2,870 - 1.48 496 424 635 359
MwWe 01/24/06 - 14.23 2.81 11.42 No 570g 4,000 -— <5.0 590 <25 51 <25
MW6 04/28/06 - 14.23 2.68 11.55 No 400g 3,600 - 2.3n 600n <12 60 <12
MW6 08/04/06 - 14.23 3.07 11.16 No 899 4,070 - 0.920 294 442 741 199
MW6 10/06/06 -— 14.23 5.64 8.59 No 430g,j 1,900 — <0.50 140 <12 24 <12
MwW6 01/12/07 - 14.23 5.82 8.41 No 300g 1,700 -— <0.50 98 <5.0 16 <5.0
MW6 04/09/07 - 14.23 6.03 8.20 No 230g 2,150 — <0.500 116j 166 123 6.39
MwW6 08/06/07 - 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 190g <500 - <0.50 85 <50 <5.0 <50
MW6 11/15/07 -— 14.23 6.93 7.30 No 390g 410 -— <0.50 57 <25 <25 <25
MwW6 01/02/08 -— 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 170g,j 670 - <0.50 63 <25 <25 <25
MW6 04/03/08 - 14.23 5.47 8.76 No 340g 460 -— <0.50 13 1.9 2.3 2.9
MwW6 07/09/08 - 14.23 6.50 7.73 No 290g 1,200 - <0.50 86 <5.0 <5.0 <50
MW6 10/01/08 - 14.23 Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/07/09 - 14.23 Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/16/09 - 14.23 7.25 6.98 No 110 200 -— <0.50 19 <050 <0.50 <1.0
MwW6 04/24/09 - 14.23 5.91 8.32 No 160 450 - <0.50 54 <0.50 0.570 <1.0
MW6 07/01/09 - 14.23 6.47 7.76 No <50 150 - <0.50 30 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW7 01/20/94 - 14.84 8.67 6.17 No e - - - == - - =
MW7 02/02/94 - 14.84 8.47 6.37 No - n - - e - - =
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TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID

Sampling

TOC Elev.

Depth DTW GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (bg/L) {nglL) (ug/L) (Hg/l)  (ug/l) (ng/ll) (ug/L)
MW7 02/03/94 14.84 == = 1,300 2,900 o 79 5 82 21
MW7 03/10/94 14.84 8.24 6.60 No - e
MW7 04/22/94 14.84 7.95 6.89 No = -
MW7 05/10/94 14.84 7.53 7.31 No o =
MW7 05/11/94 14.84 = = 1,300 2,400 88 5.6 52 15
MW7 06/27/94 14.84 8.01 6.83 No = = -
MW7 08/31/94 14.84 9.19 5.65 No = =
MW7 09/29/94 - 14.84 9.65 5.19 No 56 1,900 71 3.1 35 78
MW7 10/25/94 - 14.84 9.96 4.88 No 89 1,400 51 15 24 68
MW7 11/30/94 - 14.84 7.78 7.06 e
MW7 12/27/94 14.84 7.51 7.33 = e 2=
MW7 02/06/95 14.84 5.79 9.05 No 1,300 2,500 = 130 <10 <10 <10
MW7 06/07/95 14.84 7.73 7.1 No 1,200 2,400 39 91 5 76 14
MW7 09/18/95 14.84 9.81 5.03 No 1,100 1,800 <25 17 <50 <50 <5.0
MW7 11/01/95 14.84 10.56 428 No 1,700 3,000 <13 2.7 11 25 <25
MW7 02/14/96 14.84 8.04 6.80 No 1,200 1,900 <25 59 <50 <50 <5.0
MW7 06/19/96 14.84 7.33 7.51 No 1,400 2,000 <25 -— 96 <50 <50 56
MW7 09/24/96 14.84 10.10 474 No 1,100 950 <25 68 <50 <50 <5.0
MW7 12/11/96 14.84 8.50 6.34 No 1,600 2,500 <10 50 <20 64 30
MW7 03/19/97 14.84 8.88 5.96 No 840 2,700 <25 61 8.0 21 68
MW7 06/04/97 14.84 9.38 5.46 No 1,000 1,900 <25 45 <20 53 13
MW7 09/02/97 14.84 9.69 5.15 No 790 1,700 <25 28 22 <20 59
Mw7 12/02/97 14.84 8.65 6.19 No 1,100 2,000 14 33 2.2 20 58
MW7 03/24/98 14.84 6.40 8.44 No 950 2,300 <25 73 <50 <50 22
MW7 06/23/98 14.84 8.34 6.50 No 1,600 4,700 140 — 50 <5.0 12 20
MW7 09/29/98 14.84 9.76 5.08 No 630 700 <5.0 2.7 1.3 24 53
MW7 12/30/98 14.84 8.86 5.98 No 1,700 1,400 <5.0 17 77 28 16
MW7 03/24/99 14.84 5.48 9.36 Sheen 860 1,740 6.73 59.2 276 433 151
MW7 06/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 No 5,330 3,250 <4.0 595 396 289 6.38
MW7 09/29/99 14.84 8.45 6.39 No 1,750f 1,360c,d <25 307 <25 502 632
MW7 12/21/99 14.84 8.39 6.45 No 4,600 2,900 <2 47 2 1.7 853
MW7 03/21/00 14.84 472 10.12 No 1,500 760 <2 43 2 22 108
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 13.45 8.90 455 Sheen s = =
MwW8 02/02/94 13.45 8.58 4.87 Sheen st = -
MW8 03/10/94 13.45 7.16 6.29 Sheen . == -
MW8 04/22/94 13.45 7.34 6.11 Sheen e - = -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {bglL) {ng/L) (HglL) {ng/L) (gll)  (pg/l) (pg/l) (ugll)
MW8 05/10/94 13.45 7.04 6.41 Sheen s
MwWs8 06/27/94 13.45 6.01 7.44 Sheen =
MW8 08/31/94 13.45 9.26 4.19 Sheen = -
MW8 09/29/94 13.45 9.76 3.69 Sheen = -
MW8 10/25/94 13.45 10.05 3.40 Sheen = .
MW8 11/30/94 13.45 7.68 5.77 - —
MWS8 12/27/94 13.45 7.11 6.34 Sheen -
MW8 02/06/95 13.45 5.39 8.06 Sheen —
MW8 06/07/95 13.45 7.53 5.92 Sheen =
Mwe 09/18/95 13.45 9.84 3.61 Sheen =
MW8 11/01/95 13.45 10.47 2.98 Sheen s
MW8 02/14/96 13.45 8.27 5.18 Sheen
MW8 06/19/96 13.45 6.88 6.57 Sheen =
Mw8 09/24/96 13.45 10.13 3.32 Sheen o=
MW8 12/11/96 13.45 8.53 4.92 Sheen =
MwW8 03/19/97 13.45 9.09 4.36 Sheen - -
MW8 06/04/97 13.45 9.52 3.93 Sheen — e
MW8 00/02/97 13.45 9.72 3.73 No 8,000 20,000 <50 57 <50 850 660
MW8 12/02/97 13.45 8.83 462 No 2,700 6,900 130 83 <10 <10 100
MW8 03/24/98 13.45 6.52 6.93 No 2,900 10,000 <125 190 <25 470 330
MWS8 06/23/98 13.45 9.02 4.43 No 3,700 10,000 <50 140 <10 460 260
MW8 09/29/98 13.45 9.72 3.73 No 3,600 12,000 130 46 <10 340 190
MW8 12/30/98 13.45 9.06 4.39 No 3,000 11,000 140 170 <25 230 160
MW8 03/24/99 13.45 5.21 8.24 Sheen 2,250 13,000 22.6 336 532 415 326
MW8 06/22/99 13.45 6.51 6.94 Sheen 4,010 13,000 64.9 174 <50 186  13.1
MW8 09/29/99 — 13.45 8.22 5.23 No 2,170f 5,420 <25 204 <50 <50 385
MW8 12/21/99 13.45 8.41 5.04 No 2,100 4,700 <2 190 15 160  68.2
MW8 03/21/00 13.45 4.47 8.98 No 6,300 270 380 12 260 86
MW8 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW9 01/20/94 14.64 - T =
MW9 02/02/94 14.64 - = - —
MW9 03/10/94 14.64 6.90 7.74 No -
MW9 04/22/94 14.64 7.38 7.26 No -
MW9 05/10/94 14.64 6.96 7.68 No
MwW9 06/27/94 14.64 7.65 6.99 No - - - —
MW9 08/31/94 14.64 8.87 5.77 No - — - —
MW9 09/29/94 14.64 9.19 5.45 No <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 80218  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {HglL) {ug/L) (nglL) (bg/L) (Hg/L) (ugll) (pglL) (ugll)
MW9 10/25/94 14.64 9.66 498 No <50 <50 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 11/30/94 14.64 8.38 6.26 .
MwW9 12/27/94 14.64 7.29 7.35 No - -
MW9 02/06/95 14.64 5.74 8.90 No 56 <50 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 06/07/95 14.64 8.33 6.31 No 72 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 09/18/95 14.64 9.28 5.36 No 60 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 11/01/95 14.64 10.09 455 No 61 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 02/14/96 14.64 6.26 8.38 No 83 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
Mwe 06/19/96 14.64 6.68 7.96 No 68 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
Mwe 09/24/96 14.64 9.72 4.92 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 12/11/96 14.64 8.11 6.53 No 91 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 03/19/97 14.64 7.72 6.92 No 140 <50 <25 0.83 <05 <05 <05
MW9 06/04/97 14.64 8.87 5.77 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 09/02/97 14.64 9.44 5.20 No 140 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 12/02/97 — 14.64 8.43 6.21 No 71 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 03/24/98 14.64 5.84 8.80 No 62 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 06/23/98 14.64 7.81 6.83 No 69 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 09/29/98 14.64 9.26 5.38 No 52 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 12/30/98 14.64 8.28 6.36 No 74 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 03/24/99 14.64 474 9.90 No 711 b b b b b b
MW9 06/22/99 14.64 - — — = =
MW9 09/29/99 14.64 8.41 6.23 No = — =
MW9 12/21/99 14.64 8.20 6.44 No == a =
MW9 03/21/00 14.64 4.59 10.05 No e == -
MW9 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 14.05 8.40 5.65 No wee — - —
MW10 02/02/94 14.05 8.00 6.05 No = -
MW10 02/03/94 14.05 = == <50 <50 <0.5 1 <05 1.8
MW10 03/10/94 14.05 7.56 6.49 No - -
MW10 04/22/94 14.05 7.35 6.70 No = -
MW10 05/10/94 14.05 7.06 6.99 No -
MW10 05/11/94 14.05 - = <50 <50 = <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 06/27/94 - 14.05 7.59 6.46 No = -
MW10 08/31/94 14.05 8.73 5.32 No -
MW10 09/29/94 14.05 9.07 4.98 No <50 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 10/25/94 14.05 9.41 464 No <50 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 11/30/94 14.05 7.62 6.43 -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pg/L) (pg/L) (MglL) {uglL) (Hg/L) (pg/l) (pg/ll) (pg/L)
MW10 12/27/94 14.05 7.01 7.04 No — —
MW10 02/06/95 14.05 5.60 8.45 No — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 06/07/95 14.05 7.12 6.93 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 09/18/95 14.05 8.54 5.51 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 11/01/95 14.05 9.44 4.61 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 02/14/96 14.05 9.36 4.69 No 64 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 06/19/96 14.05 7.32 6.73 No <50 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 09/24/96 14.05 9.07 4.98 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 12/11/96 14.05 7.73 6.32 No 67 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 03/19/97 14.05 7.62 6.43 No 51 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 06/04/97 14.05 8.38 5.67 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 09/02/97 14.05 8.64 5.41 No 120 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 12/02/97 14.05 7.22 6.83 No <50 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 03/24/98 14.05 5.71 8.34 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 06/23/98 14.05 7.23 6.82 No 90 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 00/29/98 14.05 8.39 5.66 No <50 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 12/30/98 14.05 7.74 6.31 No 58 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 03/24/99 14.05 474 9.31 No <50 <50 <2.0 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 06/22/99 14.05 ~ — - — —
MW10 09/29/99 14.05 8.17 5.88 No - - —
MW10 12/21/99 14.05 7.87 6.18 No - s —
MW10 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW11 01/20/94 == 13.55 9.61 3.94 No — - -— - - —
MW11 02/02/94 as 13.55 9.56 3.99 No - —
MW11 02/03/94 = 13.55 = = 160 <50 <0.5 1 <05 0.9
MW11 03/10/94 —a 13.55 8.59 4.96 No - —
MW11 04/22/94 =5 13.55 8.47 5.08 No — -
MW11 05/10/94 = 13.55 8.12 5.43 No 1002 <50 <053 <05 <05 3.2
MW11 06/27/94 - 13.55 8.65 4.90 No — -
MW11 08/31/94 - 13.55 9.80 3.75 No
MW11 00/29/94 - 13.55 10.16 3.39 No <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 10/25/94 - 13.55 10.48 3.07 No <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 11/30/94 - 13.55 8.55 5.00
MW11 12/27/94 = 13.55 7.98 5.57 No -
MW11 02/06/95 = 13.55 6.49 7.06 No 160 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 06/07/95 = 13.55 7.98 5.57 No 50 <50 42 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 11 09/18/95 — 13.55 10.12 3.43 No 56 <50 32 <05 <05 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (ug/L) (polL) (Hg/L) (bglL) (bg/ll) (pg/l) (uglL)
MW11 11/01/95 = 13.55 10.75 2.80 No 170 <50 35 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 02/14/96 = 13.55 8.03 5.52 No 76 <50 37 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 06/19/96 s 13.55 7.85 5.70 No 92 <50 33 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 09/24/96 = 13.55 10.45 3.10 No 58 <50 40 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 12/11/96 - 13.55 9.02 453 No 110 <50 10 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 03/19/97 o 13.55 9.16 4.39 No 100 <50 6.9 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 06/04/97 —_ 13.55 9.91 3.64 No <50 <50 5.6 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 09/02/97 — 13.55 10.25 3.30 No 150 <50 45 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 12/02/97 — 13.55 9.33 422 No 70 <50 5.8 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 03/24/98 — 13.55 6.77 6.78 No <50 <50 4.1 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 06/23/98 = 13.55 8.99 456 No 70 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MWA11 09/29/98 = 13.55 9.89 3.66 No 76 <50 7.7 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
MW11 12/30/98 = 13.55 9.17 438 No 71 <50 35 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 03/24/99 = 13.55 5.79 7.76 No 58.2 <50 451 <05 120 <05 <05
MW11 06/22/99 = 13.55 = — — - - -—
MW11 09/29/99 — 13.55 9.14 4.41 No - -
MW11 12/21/99 = 13.55 9.01 454 No — —
MWA11 03/21/00 g 13.55 5.68 7.87 No = —
MW11 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW12 01/20/94 12.61 7.81 4.80 No - -
MW12 02/02/94 12.61 7.22 5.39 No 18,000 48,000 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900
MW12 03/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 No — o —
MW12 04/22/94 12.61 6.31 6.30 No = —
MW12 05/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 No = = -
MW12 05/11/94 12.61 = = 8,200 46,000 30,003 1,600 2,900 9,100
MW12 06/27/94 12.61 6.55 6.06 No =
MW12 08/31/94 12.61 7.97 4.64 No =
MW12 09/29/94 12.61 8.52 4.09 Sheen “
MW12 10/25/94 12.61 8.74 3.87 Sheen
MW12 11/30/94 12.61 8.73 3.88 —
MW12 12/30/94 12.61 6.17 6.44 No -
MW12 02/06/95 12.61 4.44 8.17 Sheen =
MW 12 06/07/95 12.61 6.59 6.02 Sheen s
MW12 09/18/95 12.61 8.96 3.65 Sheen
MW12 11/01/95 12.61 10.75 1.86 Sheen -
MW12 02/14/96 12.61 7.73 488 Sheen ==
MW12 06/19/96 12.61 5.80 6.81 Sheen —
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TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (Mgll) (ug/l) (pgll) (pglL)
Mw12 09/24/96 - 12.61 9.14 3.47 Sheen — - - - - - - -—
MwW12 12/11/96 — 12.61 7.31 5.30 Sheen — -— == - - -— - -
MwW12 03/19/97 - 12.61 9.96 2.65 Sheen - -— - - -— -— - —
MwW12 06/04/97 — 12.61 8.81 3.80 Sheen - - - - — -— -— --
MwW12 09/02/97 — 12.61 8.93 3.68 Sheen -— -— -— - -— - - -
MwW12 12/02/97 — 12.61 8.41 4.20 No 3,900 45,000 <250 - 1,800 560 3,100 8,700
Mw12 03/24/98 - 12.61 5.37 7.24 No 8,800 42,000 <250 — 820 280 2,800 6,800
MwW12 06/23/98 — 12.61 8.43 4.18 Sheen 7,800 39,000 560 - 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
MW12 09/29/98 — 12.61 8.94 3.67 Sheen 21,000 40,000 <500 - 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
MwW12 12/30/98 — 12.61 8.47 4.14 Sheen 49,000 79,000 <500 - 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
Mw12 03/24/99 — 12.61 3.7 8.90 Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 -- 328 182 1,690 3,930
MW12 06/22/99 — 12.61 4.9 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 109 - 203 244 1,530 3,790
MW12 09/29/99 - 12.61 7.41 5.20 No 6,830f 22,900 194 422 726 1,790 2,270
MwW12 12/21/99 — 12.61 7.46 5.15 No 10,000 25,000 <40 - 580 26 1,400 1,360
MW12 03/21/00 - 12.61 3.57 9.04 No 4,400 23,000 860 - 690 33 1,600 3,290
MW12 03/30/01 -— 12.61 Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 01/20/94 - 14.20 9.08 5.12 No — - -— - — - - -
MwW13 02/02/94 -— 14.20 8.75 5.45 No - — -— -— - - - -
MwW13 02/03/94 — 14.20 — — - 8,100 41,000 - - 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MW13 03/10/94 -— 14.20 7.46 6.74 Sheen -— — - - — -— - -
MW13 04/22/94 - 14.20 7.78 6.42 Sheen - — - - -— — - -
MwW13 05/10/94 - 14.20 7.61 6.59 No - - -— - - — - -
MW13 05/11/94 - 14.20 — — -— 15,000 39,000 -— — 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
MW13 06/27/94 -— 14.20 7.97 6.23 No --- - -— — - — - -
MW13 08/31/94 - 14.20 9.21 4.99 No - - - - == - —
MW13 09/29/94 14.20 9.61 4.59 No 320 57,000 2100 470 2,600 8,100
MW13 10/25/94 — 14.20 9.93 427 Sheen - - - - — -
MwW13 11/30/94 -— 14.20 8.16 6.04 - — - --- - -— - - -
MW13 12/27/94 - 14.20 7.61 6.59 -~ — - - - - - - -
MW13 02/06/95 — 14.20 5.89 8.31 Sheen - - -— — - S — -
MW13 06/07/95 - 14.20 8.05 6.15 Sheen == - - - - - - -
MW13 09/18/95 — 14.20 9.94 4.26 Sheen — - - - - -— - -
MW13 11/01/95 -— 14.20 10.48 3.72 Sheen - - . - - - -
MW13 02/14/96 -— 14.20 8.88 5.32 Sheen — - - - . -— -
MW13 06/19/96 14.20 7.22 6.98 Sheen
MW13 09/24/96 14.20 10.27 3.93 Sheen
MW13 12/11/96 14.20 8.77 5.43 Sheen
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
QOakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (Hg/L) {Hg/L) {HglL) (HglL) (ug/L) (pglLl) (uglL)
MW13 03/19/97 14.20 9.46 4.74 Sheen - — — e oo - o
MW13 06/04/97 14.20 9.59 4.61 Sheen — — —
MW13 09/02/97 14.20 9.68 452 Sheen = — -
MW13 12/02/97 14.20 9.16 5.04 No 16,000 14,000 <250 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13 03/24/98 14.20 6.71 7.49 No 1,700 5,600 55 110 6.0 420 330
MW13 06/23/98 14.20 8.87 5.33 No 3,800 12,000 200 120 <20 300 300
MW13 09/29/98 14.20 9.79 4.41 No 2,400 4,900 130 130 120 410 200
MW13 12/30/98 14.20 9.03 5.17 No 2,000 6,700 520 100 11 400 250
MW13 03/24/99 14.20 4.91 9.29 Sheen 688 3,730 15.5 359 158 150 112
MW13 06/22/99 14.20 5.66 8.54 Sheen 4,090 7,220 56.4 200 <50 496 318
MW13 09/29/99 14.20 8.62 5.58 No 1,060f 5,200 103 830 590 322 126
MW13 12/21/99 14.20 8.59 5.61 No 1,800 4,400 <2 52 19 340 115
MW13 03/21/00 h 14.20 - - s -
MW13 12/21/00 -— Well destroyed.
MW14 01/20/94 15.18 = == — = =
MW14 02/02/94 h 15.18 - s = == =
MW14 03/10/94 15.18 7.84 7.34 No =
MW 14 04/22/94 15.18 8.00 7.18 No =i
MW14 05/10/94 15.18 7.93 7.25 No -
MW14 05/11/94 15.18 — 11,002 300 2.7 7.9 2 27
MW 14 06/27/94 15.18 8.19 6.99 No = - e -
MW 14 08/31/94 15.18 9.44 5.74 No - — s - s o
MW14 09/29/94 15.18 9.82 5.36 No - 300 1,600 <05 <05 09 1.3
MW14 10/25/94 15.18 9.99 5.19 No s 200 210 <05 <05 08 <05
MW14 11/30/94 15.18 8.16 7.02 = — — - -
MW 14 12/27/94 15.18 8.15 7.03 Sheen = -— == = ==
MW14 02/06/95 15.18 7.18 8.00 No 1,200 360 = <1.0 <10 <10 <10
MW14 06/07/95 15.18 7.70 7.48 No 1,100 670 <25 <05 <05 36 <05
MW14 09/18/95 15.18 9.88 5.30 No 1,900 1,300 <10 <20 <20 <20 3
MW 14 11/01/95 15.18 10.56 462 No 2,700 1,100 <13 <25 <25 32 341
MW14 02/14/96 15.18 9.08 6.10 No 1,500 470 <25 <05 <05 13 <05
MW14 06/19/96 15.18 8.50 6.68 No 2,000 610 <12 <25 <25 <25 <25
MW14 09/24/96 15.18 10.23 4.95 No 5,100 1,000 <25 <50 <50 <50 <50
MW14 12/11/96 15.18 9.09 6.09 No 2,100 1,100 <10 <20 <20 <20 33
MW14 03/19/97 15.18 7.99 7.19 No 1,400 690 <25 065 1.7 25 83
MW14 06/04/97 15.18 9.30 5.88 No 1,500 730 <25 <12 <12 35 53
MW14 09/02/97 15.18 9.92 5.26 No 1,900 910 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 59
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TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ug/L) (ng/l) {uglL) (ngit) (Hg/L) (pgll) (ug/l) (pglL)
MW14 12/02/97 — 15.18 9.13 6.05 No 1,200 570 <25 - 085 <05 <05 1.7
MwW14 03/24/98 - 15.18 8.52 6.66 No 1,300 650 5.7 — 1.7 <10 <10 23
Mw14 06/23/98 — 15.18 8.69 6.49 No 1,100 470 <2.5 - <0.5 1.5 1.1 3.0
Mw14 09/29/98 - 15.18 9.41 5.77 No 930 570 <25 - <0.50 <050 25 35
Mw14 12/30/98 -- 15.18 9.31 5.87 No 2,000 420 <25 - <05 <05 <05 28
MW14 03/24/99 - 15.18 4.23 10.95 No 936 456 <2.0 - <05 <05 0685 <05
Mw14 06/22/99 - 15.18 7.24 7.94 No 1,720 403 <2.0 - <05 <05 <05 <05
Mw14 09/29/99 —_ 15.18 9.41 5.77 No 927f 388 <25 -— 1.31 <0.5 0.864 2.07
MW14 12/21/99 — 15.18 8.93 6.25 No 1,400 420 <2 - 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
MW14 03/21/00 — 15.18 576 9.42 No - 390 <2 - 14 <0.5 0.82 4.5
Mw14 03/30/01 —_— 15.18 4.21 10.97 No 980 330 - <5 <0.5 <05 1.3 3.03
MW14 11/01/01 - 15.14 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mw14 03/11/02 k — 15.14 4.87 10.27 No 954 146 1.40 0.6 <0.50 <050 090 5.70
MwW14 03/11/03 —_ 15.14 6.99 8.15 No 1,020 331 <0.5 - <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MW14 03/26/04 - 15.14 7.82 7.32 No 586g 235 - <0.50 1.20 0.8 0.6 1.4
MwW14 11/02/04 — 15.14 7.06 8.08 No 1,110g 282 — <0.50 090 <05 1.6 7.2
MwW14 02/04/05 — 15.14 6.15 8.99 No 2,880g 327 <0.50 060 <05 0.8 1.8
MwW14 05/02/05 — 15.14 497 10.17 No 2,590g 363 - <0.50 1.20 0.5 1.4 25
MwW14 08/01/05 — 15.14 5.31 9.83 No 2,690g 280 - <0.50 090 <05 0.9 1.8
MW14 10/25/05 - 15.14 5.16 9.98 No 5,410g 342 -— <0.500 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 1.98
MwW14 01/24/06 — 15.14 5.40 9.74 No 440g 290 - <0.50 14 <050 1.9 <050
MwW14 04/28/06 — 15.14 4.06 11.08 No 190g 370 - <0.50n 19n <050 4.2 <0.50
MwW14 08/04/06 - 15.14 477 10.37 No 1,290 347 - <0.500 1.14 <050 <0.50 0.61
MwW14 10/06/06 — 15.14 6.97 8.17 No 160g,j 290 - <0.50 1.3 14 3.7 3.0
MwW14 01/12/07 — 15.14 6.86 8.28 No 160g 250 - <0.50 12 <050 2.0 <0.50
MwW14 04/09/07 — 16.14 8.31 6.83 No 330g 309 - <0.500 1.01 0.55 0.97 1.17
MW14 08/06/07 — 16.14 7.41 7.73 No 200g 290 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50
MwW14 11/15/07 - 15.14 7.97 717 No 210g 260 - <0.50 0.66 <050 <050 1.5
MwW14 01/02/08 — 15.14 8.36 6.78 No 250q,j 380 - <0.50 078 <050 14 34
Mw14 04/03/08 — 15.14 8.75 6.39 No 970g 400 -— <0.50 2.0 2.8 3.9 24
MwW14 07/09/08 - 15.14 7.43 7.71 No 1,200g 280 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW14 10/01/08 - 15.14 7.92 7.22 No 95 500 - <0.50 <0.50 <050 1.5 4.4
MW14 01/07/09 - 15.14 6.96 8.18 No 1,100 370 - <0.50 <0.50 <050 14 2.2
MW14 01/16/09 -— 15.14 7.53 7.61 No - - - - - - - -
MW14 04/24/09 - 15.14 5.71 9.43 No 410 500 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 <1.0
Mw14 07/01/09 - 15.14 6.71 8.43 No 130 360 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW15 01/20/94 — 13.73 7.48 6.25 No - - - -— - - — -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev.  NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (ug/L) (g/L) (uglL) (glL) (bg/l) (ugll) (ugll) (nglL)
MW15 02/02/94 . 13.73 7.30 6.43 No — -— - - - = - -
MW15 02/03/94 . 13.73 - --- — 1,200 4,300 - - 24 6.7 170 26
MwW15 03/10/94 . 13.73 7.32 6.41 No - - -— - - — = -
MW15 04/22/94 . 13.73 6.67 7.06 No - - - -— - - — =
MW15 05/10/94 . 13.73 5.81 7.92 No -— -— - — — — - -
MW15 05/11/94 . 13.73 - -— - 1,400 3,900 - - 16 <0.5 150 13
MW15 06/27/94 e 13.73 6.14 7.59 No -— — - -— — — - -
MW15 08/31/94 - 13.73 7.20 6.53 No -- - - - - — - -
MW15 09/29/94 - 13.73 7.76 5.97 No 420 2,500 - - 51 15 48 3.6
MW15 10/25/94 - 13.73 8.19 5.54 Sheen - - - -— -— - - -—
MW15 11/30/94 - 13.73 8.57 5.16 e - - -— -— -— - - —
MW15 12/27/94 - 13.73 6.49 7.24 No - - -— -— -— -— -— -—
MwW15 02/06/95 . 13.73 4.97 8.76 Sheen - - -— - - -— -— -
MW15 06/07/95 . 13.73 7.14 6.59 Sheen - — — - - -— - -
MW15 09/18/95 . 13.73 9.00 4.73 Sheen - - -— -— - - -— -—
MW15 11/01/95 - 13.73 10.67 3.06 Sheen - - - - - -— - -
MwW15 02/14/96 - 13.73 7.27 6.46 Sheen - — -— - - -— - -
Mw15 06/19/96 . 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen - - -—- -— - -— - -
MW15 09/24/96 - 13.73 9.45 4.28 Sheen - - - -— - — -— -
MW15 12/11/96 - 13.73 7.77 5.96 Sheen - — -— -— - -— - -
MW15 03/19/97 - 13.73 8.15 5.568 Sheen — - - - - - - -—
MW15 06/04/97 - 13.73 8.62 511 Sheen - - — -- - -— -—- -—
MW15 09/02/97 - 13.73 9.04 4.69 No 480 1,100 23 - 19 <2.0 11 4.9
MW15 12/02/97 - 13.73 8.43 5.30 No 600 1,700 58 - 20 <5.0 11 <5.0
MwW15 03/24/98 -— 13.73 6.35 7.38 No 450 2,100 <100 - 570 <20 <20 <20
MW15 06/23/98 - 13.73 7.79 5.94 No 570 2,300 <25 - 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
MwW15 09/29/98 h - 13.73 - - - - --- - - - - - -
MW15 12/30/98 - 13.73 8.42 5.31 No 510 900 14 - 6.2 1.5 5.8 34
MW15 03/24/99 - 13.73 4.69 9.04 No 346 1,480 12.7 - 181 1156 298 <1.0
MW15 06/22/99 - 13.73 5.42 8.31 No 558 864 6.49 - 127 <05 328 138
MW15 09/29/99 - 13.73 7.08 6.65 No 306f 316 <5.0 - 144  7.51 1.60 3.21
MW15 12/21/99 - 13.73 7.51 6.22 No 300 1,500 21 - 21 1.6 0.67 59
MW15 03/21/00 - 13.73 3.61 10.12 No 220 680 <2 - 10 <05 <05 4.5
MW15 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

Grab Groundwater Samples

CPT Borings

Page 16 of 1¢



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID

Sampling

TOC Elev.

DTW

Depth GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) {ug/L) {ngl/L) (HglL) (ng/L) (pbg/l) (pg/l) (uglL)
W-18-CPT1  04/12/05 18 s s 5t s 187g <50.0 - 1.00 <050 <05 <05 <05
W-10-CPT2  04/13/05 10 == = — - 1,060,000 —_ 85.0 1,380 1,280 400 4,340
W-26-CPT2  04/13/05 26 e = = = 283g 240 — 299 <0.50 <05 <05 <0.5
W-10-CPT3  04/13/05 10 - - o s 76,800 358 = 107 <050 <05 <05 1.1
W-29-CPT3  04/13/05 29 - = - - 450g 1,240 o 1.80 <050 <05 <05 <05
W-10-CPT4  04/12/05 10 == — - = 15,700g 10,600 — 129 233 170 557 830
W-24-CPT4  04/12/05 24 = e = 3779 171 — 483 050 <05 25 29
W-10-CPT5  04/12/05 10 — - - - 5,520g 2,200 - <0.50 132 25 57 22
W-10-CPT6  04/11/05 10 = 2= 1,110g 570 == <0.50 <050 <05 <05 1.0
W-30-CPT6  04/11/05 30 = - = 177 = <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
W-30-CPT6  04/11/05 30 s o — 177 - <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
W-30-CPT6  04/12/05 30 = - 473g = —
W-30-CPT6  04/12/05 30 - e 473g - =
Direct-Push Borings
W-12-DP1  04/14/05 12 - — — — 23,000g 30,000 - 146 1,700 250 770 4,980
W-12-DP3  04/14/05 12 e - i = 11,100g 2,200 = <0.50 126 57 23 138
W-12-DP4  04/14/05 12 - - — = 20,200g 42,400 — 13.4 7,000 260 4,760 1,720
W-12-DP5  04/14/05 12 s = s = 182,000 32,100 18.7 2,800 960 336 186
W-12-DP6  04/14/05 12 - - — = 338g <50.0 — <0.50 <050 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-30-DP9  12/15/06 30 - - — g 430g <50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Hydropunch® Borings
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. ~DTW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X

Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (uglL) (uglt) (uglt) (ug/L) (hglt) (wglt) (o) (pglL)
W-13-HP7  12/12/06 13 — - - 570g <50 - 11 11 <050 <0.50 <0.50
W-30-HP11  12/13/06 30 - - - <50 <50 - 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-13.5-HP12 12/13/06 135 — - <62 <50 - 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-31-HP12  12/13/06 31 - - <55 <50 - 17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Notes:
TOC
DTW

GW Elev.

NAPL

[

TPHd

TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B

BTEX
TOG

EHCss
EDB

1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

Ethanol
Hg/L

oQ -~ 0 a o0 o 9 A

—_— R = =

> 3

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Non-agqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Well inaccessible.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street

QOakiand, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (Hg/L) (Hgl/L) (pg/L) (uglL) (ngll) (nglL) (HglL) (pglL) (pglL)
MwA1 01/20/94 - 06/19/96 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWH1 06/19/96 -— - --- o = ==t == o <50 —
MW1 06/19/96 - 03/11/03 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 03/26/04 - <0.50 1.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - -—
MwW1 11/02/04 -— <0.50 1.80 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -—
MW1 02/04/05 - <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MW1 05/02/05 - <0.50 2.10 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
Mw1 08/01/05 - <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
Mw1 10/25/05 - <0.500 1.61 <0.500 22.6 <0.500 <0.500 - -
MwA1 01/24/06 - <25 <25 <25 <100 <25 <25 <500 -
Mw1 04/28/06 — <0.50 1.6 <0.50 5.0n <0.50 <0.50 - — _—
MW1 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.63 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
MWA1 10/06/06 - <0.50 2.3 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 — -
MWA1 01/12/07 h = o= ==
MW1 03/26/07 -— Well destroyed.
MW2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW2 03/27/04 - <0.50 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - ==
Mw2 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MwW2 02/04/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— - -—
Mw2 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -—
Mw2 08/01/05 - <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW2 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -— - —
Mw2 01/24/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
Mw2 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0n <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MwW2 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.34 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
Mw2 10/06/06 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MwW2 01/12/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
Mw2 04/09/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
Mw2 08/06/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 1.3 <100 -— —
MwW2 11/15/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 1.1 <100 —
MwW2 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 0.85 36 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MwW2 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW2 07/09/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 1.2 <100 -— -
MwW2 10/01/08 - Well covered by asphait.
MW2 01/07/09 - Well covered by asphalt.
Mw2 01/16/09 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 - -
MW2 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street

Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (ng/L) (Hg/L) (pglL) (pg/L) (ng/L) (nglL) (pg/L) (uglL) {(nglL)
MWwW2 07/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - ——
Mw3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 03/26/04 -— <0.50 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 - - -
MW3 11/02/04 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 - - —
MW3 02/04/05 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW3 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— —
MW3 08/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MW3 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - — —
MW3 01/24/06 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <1.0 <200 - —
MW3 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.8n <0.50 <0.50 - — —
MW3 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.45 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - — —
MW3 10/06/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -— -—
MW3 01/12/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -— - -—
MwW3 04/09/07 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - — —
MW3 08/06/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MW3 11/15/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 — — —
MW3 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 — —
MW3 04/03/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 — — —
MW3 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 - — —
MW3 10/01/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -— -—
MW3 01/07/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 <50 — —
MW3 01/16/09 - -— -— — — - o - —
MW3 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 <0.50 0.52 <50 — —
MW3 07/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
Mw4 01/20/94 - 03/26/04 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw4 03/30/01 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 07/18/89 - Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 - 03/26/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6 03/26/04 — <0.50 34.0 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 - — .
MW6 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - ———
MW6 02/04/05 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 — —
MW6 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MW6 08/01/05 - <0.50 15.3 <0.50 29.2 <0.50 <0.50 <100 .- -—
MW6 10/25/05 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 20.6 <0.500 <0.500 - — -—
MW6 01/24/06 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000 - -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (HglL) (pg/L) (uglL) {nglL) (Hg/L) (ng/lL) (HglL) (Hg/L) (ug/L)
MwWé 04/28/06 — <0.50 <0.50 12 41n <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MWé6 08/04/06 — 0.940 8.28 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MwW6 10/06/06 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MWé6 01/12/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MwWeé 04/09/07 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW6 08/06/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW6 11/15/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
Mwe 01/02/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 04/03/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MWe6 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MW6 10/01/08 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/07/09 - Well covered by asphalt.
MWé 01/16/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW6 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW6 07/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - --
Mw?7 01/20/94 - — -— — - - -— - = =3
Mw?7 02/03/94 -— — -— — - - — P 470
MW7 03/10/94 -— — - - - - - -— == =
MW7 04/22/94 -— - - - - - -— - - -
MW7 05/10/94 - 05/11/94  — - - - — - - — == 1,400
MW7 11/30/94 - .
MW7 12/27/94 — - - - — — _— = - o
MW7 02/06/95 — - - - - — _— = 1,100 -
MW7 06/07/95 - - - — - -— — - 1,000 -
MW7 09/18/95 - — -— -— - — - -— 870 —
MW7 11/01/95 - — — — - — — - 1,400 -
MW7 02/14/96 - — — — - - - - 940 -
MW7 06/19/96 - - -— -— - — - 1,000 —
MW7 09/24/96 -— — — - - - — - 910 -
Mw7 12/11/96 -— - - - -— - — - 1,100 -—
MW7 03/19/97 - - — — -— - - -— 580 -
MW7 06/04/97 - — - - - - - - 780 -—
MW7 09/02/97 - -— - - - - - — 740 -
MW7 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mws 12/21/00 — Well destroyed.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanotl EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (Hgit) (pglL) (HglL) (uglL) (pg/L) (nglL) {nglL) (pglL) (ng/L)

MW9 01/20/94 - 06/19/96  --- Not analyzed for these analytes.

Mwg 06/19/96 - -— — --- - - —_— - <50 o

Mwo 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.

Mw9 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW10 01/20/94 - 06/19/96  --- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW10 06/19/96 - — — - - S s == <50 o2

MW10 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW10 12/21/00 — Well destroyed.

MW11 01/20/94 - 06/19/96  --- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MwW11 06/19/96 - - — — — — - - <50 -

MW11 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW11 12/21/00 — Well destroyed.

Mw12 01/20/94 - 11/02/04 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW12 03/30/01 - Well covered by asphalt.

MW13 01/20/94 - 12/21/00 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW13 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW14 01/20/94 - 02/06/95 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW14 02/06/95 - - — - - - - - - 400

MW14 06/07/95 - - -~ - - - - 450 -—

Mw14 09/18/95 - -— - - - - - - 1,200 -—

MW14 11/01/95 — - - - - - - - 1,600 —

MW14 02/14/96 - - - - - - - - 680 —

Mw14 06/19/96 - - - - --- - - - 670 -

Mw14 09/24/96 - - - - - - - - 4,500 -

Mw14 12/11/96 - - - --- -— - - - 750 -

Mw14 03/19/97 - - - - -— - - - 470 -

Mw14 06/04/97 - -— - - -— - - - 590 -

MW14 09/02/97 - -—- — - - - - - 1,300 —

MW14 09/02/97 - 03/26/04  --- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MwW14 03/26/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— — -

MwW14 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -

MwW14 02/04/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - -—

MwW14 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -

MwW14 08/01/05 - <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -- -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (Hg/L) {HglL) {HglL) {(ug/L) {Hg/L) {nglL) (Hg/L) (pglL) (Hgit)
MwW14 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -— - -
MwW14 01/24/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MwW14 04/28/06 -—- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20n <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
Mw14 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.39 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 --- —
MW14 10/06/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - --
MW14 01/12/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MW14 04/09/07 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW14 08/06/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MW14 11/15/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
Mw14 01/02/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MwW14 04/03/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MwW14 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 10/01/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MwW14 01/07/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW14 01/16/09 - — - - - - — - — —
MW14 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 — -
MW14 07/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw15 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
Grab Groundwater Samples
CPT Borings
W-18-CPT1 04/12/05 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— - -
W-10-CPT2 04/13/05 10 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <100 <5.00 18.0 - — -
W-26-CPT2 04/13/05 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
W-10-CPT3  04/13/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - — ---
W-29-CPT3 04/13/05 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -—
W-10-CPT4 04/12/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— - —
W-24-CPT4 04/12/05 24 <0.50 7.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— - ---
W-10-CPT5 04/12/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— —- -
W-10-CPT6 04/11/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - ---
W-30-CPT6 04/11/05 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - — -—
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG

Date (feet) (pglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (polL) (pglL) (ug/L) (pglL) (Hg/L)
W-30-CPT6  04/11/05 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 = s a5
W-30-CPT6  04/12/05 30 s = = = = — — — —
W-30-CPT6  04/12/05 30 s s = s =

Direct-Push Borings

W-12-DP1 04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 4.80 138 <0.50 <0.50 - — —
W-12-DP3  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - —
W-12-DP4  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
W-12-DP5  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 -— - ---
W-12-DP6  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - — -
W-30-DP9  12/15/06 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —

Hydropunch® Borings

W-13-HP7  12/12/06 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
W-30-HP11  12/13/06 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —_— -
W-13.5-HP12 12/13/06 13.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
W-31-HP12  12/13/06 31 <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Notes:
TOC
DTW

GW Elev.

NAPL

[1

TPHd

TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B

BTEX
TOG

EHCss
EDB

1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

Ethanol

ug/L

JQ -~ 0 a0 oo A

— R — =

> 3

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Non-aqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Well inaccessible.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
ID Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material

MW1 Well destroyed on 3/26/07.

Mw2 09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW3 09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
Mw4 09/10/87 12.77 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW5 Well destroyed on 07/18/89.
MW6 09/10/87 14.23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
Mwy Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW8 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MwW9 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW10  Weli destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW11  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

Mwi2  11/27/89 12.61 10 15.5 16.5 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-15.5 NS

MW13  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW14  10/31/90 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5.5-17 NS
MW15  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

VW1 Well destroyed.

VW2 Well destroyed.

VW3 Well destroyed.

AS1 Information not available.
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not available.
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TABLE 2

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street

Oakland, California
Well Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
ID Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material
AS4 Information not available.
AS5 Information not available.
AS6 Information not available.
RW1 April 1994 NS NS 16.88 NS 6 NS -— NS NS NS
Rw2 April 1994 NS NS 16.82 NS 6 NS -— NS NS NS
RW3 April 1994 NS NS 16.72 NS 6 NS -— NS NS NS
Rw4 April 1994 NS NS 17.18 NS 6 NS -— NS NS NS
RW5 Well destroyed.
RW6 Well destroyed.
RW7 Well destroyed.
Notes:
TOC =  Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PVC = Polyvinyl chloride.
feetbgs =  Feet below ground surface.

=  Not measured.
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nrzh(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody record.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMTLING DATA
Foemer Exxon Service Station 73006
72D High Street, Dukiand, Cafilorme
wRID Y Sampling SURF DIW Elev g e
: oy ] T E
ey DNe & R Teet ......... > < senlnn o5 0 BETER e .mpmeax m Voo 'mg
MW
azsn
06788 Py NM - 240 90 s is 25 NA ND NA
04115/89 NLPR 758 S5 b
0427799 Shean 10.15 2710
050649 Sheen 10,28 1.95¢
097 21/89 NLPH 13.06 109
11721/89 NLFH 10,82 2.05¢
11715180 NLFE 11,07 1.8¢
12/06/89 NLPd (0.33 2% 630 7] 56 ER 25 240 HA Na
€2/20/90 NLFH M 4,050 .
04/15/60 NLPH 9.93 354 <20 <0.8 <G5 <0.5 <D.5 <100 NA NA
CI031%0 NLFH 844 4,43 130 3 <035 <08 <0.5 160 HA NA
8126/ NLFH % a.802
0872090 NLPR 350 3.37¢
D9715/90 NLFH 5.95 3,882
11279 NLPH 10.62 225 <20 0.7 <0.§ <0.5 <0S <190 NA NA
0171761 N1PH ik} 2458
03/26/91 NLFH 1.79 502 <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <03 <100 NA HA
05023 RLPH 192 2.59¢
0620051 NLPH 5.62 28 <50 <33 <n.s <0.5 <05 <160 NA NA
o Lo NLPH 10.20 2.6
8“nNIM N1LPH 10.40 247 <S0 <ny £0.5 <0.5 <05 Na Na NA
117135y NLPH 1020 2.8
12110791 NLPH 10.23 64 <%0 <05 <0.8 <0.5 <05 <3 NA NA
01723402 NLrPH kR 3.55¢
03725/ NLPH 3.3 157 <S50 1.5 <0.8 <0.5 <05 <50 NA NA

Ser Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CTMULATIVE GROWRDIATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Ferm= Exxon Service Sutlon 73008
720 High Street, Otktand, Caliporpis
(Pape 2 of H)
Well 1D £ Ssmpling SUBY DIW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPRd vock TOG
(100) Date Conconnne B Liirasnns > T R co-.parapatdbon .............. . dou D
MW) com oy NLYB 846 441 10 a9 7.9 3.7 2 7% HA NA
[1¥R.3)] 09/24/52 NLPH 9.61 3.26 <50 <D 0.6 <05 <35 <50 XA NA
10714092 NLPH 9.85 3027
11716092 NLFR 9.58 S72¢
12/03/92 NLYR D 3.57 1%0 10 <05 <. 0.6 S{ NA NA
oLzves NLPH 613 5948
[SIET NLPH 6.07 6.80#
b <Ta Y NUPH 512 675 <50 <05 <£0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 NA L7
04/06/03 NLPH 3. 7038
Q572893 NLPH 1.27 5. &0F
061 V/Y3 NLPH T.40 5.47 <30 <05 <0.5 <05 0.5 <50 N NA
D273 ¥/,-x NLPH 403 4,75¢
oa1/03 NLPH 354 N <50 <0.8 <08 <0.3 <05 HA ND NA
NA <5 <5 <s* <5 <5 SD Na
09/04/93 NLPH K 4.078
10726903 NLFH 9.41 346 <50 <0.% <90.5 <3.§ <0.§ <50 NA NA
11412193 NLPE 5.48 31390
12/27193 NLYE 862 8.25¢
01720/9¢ NLMH 925 3628
02/02-04:54 NLPH 8.50 427 <st <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 0.2 10 bA NA
bl NLPB L& 4,558
Odiz2ion NLPH .95 4.5
0SF10-11/94 NLPH T.43 5.39 <50 <0.$ <65 <0.5 L6 100 Na NA
fa627/m4 NLPH 7.65 s2a%
Q831104 NLPH 9.39 1480
09/29/94 NLPE 0.3 EX: <350 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

Sez Motes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE1
CUMULATIVE GROUONDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exwon Sarvice Station 7-3006
920 High Streer, Osklang, Colitornts
(Fage 3 of 31

Well ID # Smmpling Stme nIw Blev. TPHE 3 T B TEPHA Voce T0G
{roc) Dare $ crawaasa foet oiuinnnin > € rienicatriiean. TR so-persperbilion - . L. ..., RE N >
MW1 cort, io/25/54 NLEH 10.19 268 <50 <05 <03 <0.s <0.5 WA NA
1 $ X.0)) 11730/54 NLPH 8.97 3.90f

hiTsxlit] NLFR 7.44 5.83%

0206195 NIPH s7 1.18 <30 0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA wA
MW
(12.98) 09/87 NM NM -— 1,448 23 810 S6 209 NA NA

0588 LPH NM —

04/25/39 2.18(NX] 527 3444

U189 1.56]NR} 16.81 3428

@427139 0. 13pVR} 19.18 2.900

0506789 0,09[NR}] 10.89 2,168

09/22/89 3.SSINR] 11.56 .87

1oy Q09NR] 10.85 2207

(1213789 0.OMNR] 108 1.59¥

12/06/89 0.13[NR] 1023 285F

cde L] 9.29 [NR) 3.38 4358

Bds19/%0 0,16 ORY 909 1972

07/03/90 ©.bS (MR} 878 4.27¢

02650 0.49 (NR) ATL 4.35¢

2820/90 9.0 NR] 9.28 1750

J9n19/m0 .02 [NR} 9.79 1248

112376 DOT(NRI 1c40 2648

01193191 J05INK]  10.09 .50

Q37261 0.08 {NR] 3.98 4.065

asmm 0.02 NR) 573 .27

06720191 0.02 (MNR] LN} EX . g

380751 0.9¢ [NR] 10.60 icw

See Notex oa pape 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fotrme: Bxxon Service Stston 7-3006
720 High Suee, Oskkmia, Crfifornsa
Page 4 of 31}

W ID# Semphing SURY Blev- TPHg B T E X TEPRd
(#3¢ o1] Date RLoevnn aew S0 (..., > < --mmm
MW2 conl, 0917/ 0.02 {KR] 2.8
32.3%) 111341 0.02 [NR] 3128

12/19/91 0.03 (VK] 3.9%¢

Litedbioed 0.03 PNR] 3.9k

G325/92 0.03 {NR] 1.004

a22092 0.01 [% ] 4.539

09724192 Sheen [NR) 3.908

10714192 8.02 (U c) 3854

1171692 0.02 (% ) 384

1208192 0.02 3% =] 8,078

01727/93 Siveen 722

02112493 0.0 INR) 1.7¢¢

©1ves Shera 62

Q46193 Sheen 537 1618

asf2a93 NM 2l NM —

06110/93 KM %4c) Lt -—

Ir17193 NM{2e] T ~-

5.7 813 < NM % e} o -

0%01/331 NM % e] M —

1026/93 Shezn NM —

nnp3 DR N -

12727198 NM [NR) M -

012094 NM (NR] NM -

241203154 MM [NR] Nm —_
03/10094 @Bc) 6.96 £§.208
Oarzziog [iIDe) NM -
05/C-11794 5¢el MM —
ON2YBe Sheen T.10 530

S22 Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFLING DATA

Povmer Exson Service Smtion 7-3006
20 Kigh Steeet, Osltand, California
{Page 5 of 31)

wWal D Sumpling SURY oTW Elov. TPHe B T E X TEPRA VOck TG
{To0) Dute DT -6 fel a:v wwpeae > L g s by s NS et e e pats per biliion .. ..., .. o  —— >
MW2 com. oML/ Sheen £.58 4400
4R OWIVI4 Sixen 811 387

10125/94 Shewn 736 S8

11720/ N 7.53 3.654

122794 Shrezn 677 6208

[Tt 1 Sheen 5.00 7.98
Mw3
azy 09737 NM [NR] m — 1,101 360 1,062 58 08 560 NA NA

0588 NM [NR]) b - R760 3,989 wn0 0 520 NA NA NA

0825/83 0.08 R 1.57 34w

oNi9ieS 0.66 [NR) 10,33 3148

['¢(73); 34 Not Accausiic

0906/89 0.07 (NR] 12 1.7

09/22/39 0.28 (NR) 2138 1.78F

1101729 001 [NR) 10.50 2.058

11/157%9 0.11 [NK) 118 1.85#

12705789 Sheen 10.29 2.650

027243 0.0¢ [NK] 273 4248

04/15/50 0.05 MK} 9.20 LAY

070390 0.03 [NR1 2.50 4.496¢

07/25/90 9.04 INR) 833 4.397

O820/90 9.01 INR] Ln 2,248

08719190 0.35 [NR) 10.02 I20f

11727390 0.€2 (NEj 10.72 2.564

oLIIM®1 0.10 (%) 10.05 2.9%

032651 0.10 [MR) 7.65 5.31¢

5oy 0.03 (NR) 8,34 §.424
ez Notes on pape 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Focrmer Exxon Scrvice Station 7-3006
720 High Stveet, Qaklund | Califocnis
(Page 6 e131)
Well ID # Sampling p:135:34 DIW Elew, TPHp 3 T E -4 TEPHd VOcs TOG
(ToC) Duc L I PRORRP st L R > € havanismn s vessscascaa . PaAsperblllon ...l L., RN e >
93 coml, O&20r51 0.09 [NR] 2.8% 4.072
2., aa7/91 0.03 [NR) 9.99 2974
017491 0.22 [NR} 1042 2.
1171391 0,24 INR) 10.14 2.994
12110491 0.11 [NR) 10,10 93
01721192 0.06 INK) 9.07 3900
oI5 0.04 MR} 598 100
oS 212 02 [% ¢ [ 35p] 4397
09724/92 Sheen 9.39 3.652
10714792 D02 % <] o.49 4m
11716/92 0.02 [% e.] 9.29 3674
12/08/92 0@ {®el 3.08 g
0127193 Sheen 5.55 7598
o/18/93 Shezn 4.8 bW ) P
D393 Shera 5.53 T8LF
o9z Sheen 5.10 .8y
Q82893 Shern 6.50 6448
26/10/91 Sheen 683 €.29¥
oN1T™3 $Sheen 7.03 1918
08N1/9% Sheen 734 5.8 5,300 1,300 12 2] 9 1,200 N XA
2,000" <35 1607 &c* 140*
09401/9% 0.01 (NE) 320 L5y
1V26/93 Sheen B.ES 4062
11293 Sheen L& ] 3328
1212793 Sheen 8.0 198
01/20/94 Sbeen B.24 4,708
02/02-03/34 Sheen 7.62 5260
03y Sheen 124 5.5%

See Notes ou page 31 ol 31




TAPLE 1
CUMULATIVE 6ROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Femmer Exxoa Secvite Subion 7-300§

720 High Strewe, Daktnd, Catifornis
(Page 7 o€ 31)

Well ID ¢ Sampling SURy DTw Elev. TPR 8 T -3 p 1 TEPHY vocs TOG
To6) Date L SRR P R saersensvapvanvevusrrnives Jpampperblliion . ... ......., e >
MV cord 042294 Shezo 6.79 6131
Q. 05/10-11/4 Sheen 5.8 6.45¢

06/22/94 0.0t (KR! 6.97 S.o5F

08/31/94 Sheen 8.41 4.5

092394 Sheen 857 3.952

TO/25/94 Sbeen 9.43 2.49¢

11/28/98 NM 3.19 S. 738

12127794 Sheen 6.54 sza8

02726795 Sheen .87 205
MW4
2.3 03/87 N [NRY NM - 92,500 ki T H] 6 740 ua NA

0588 1¥H NM -

04125/99 0.15 (NR) T26 564y

a3715/8% 072N 1032 100

027789 Not AzcexsBiie

DWOA/RY apY[RR] 1140 1.437

oz 0ASNR] 1184 139

1101789 Sheen 11.00 1718

115789 0ICNE]  1L)8 1.61¢

12706189 Shean 1035 2.508

Q20/80 NLPE 3.4c 4378

041990 9.03 [NR} 2.04 3.258

o703/ Skeen £.00 L7

O7/26/90 0.04 [NR) 57 .23

08/20/90 0.01 (NR) .02 3708

CSr19/90 B3N 976 3.03¢

1122790 O0C2[NR}  10.31 2.014

Sex Nowx on page 31 of 3§
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TABLE 1
CUMTLATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Siaticn 7-3006
720 High Strezt, Caldard, Cafifonis
Well D # Sampls SUEr ™ il TEPE4 YO
ing D Elev. TPHe 8 T E ' ‘
{Toc) Deare Cresonnen B yewawssss > € GRavaEE e RS eae v S ..mwbiltiz‘n ; e

B4 oot 01712491 Q.20 [MR] 5.96 978

(7N o3126R1 6.09 [NR} £20 S.e4¢
05/62/01 0.04 [NR] 7.5 bl
06720/31 0.04 [NR] 173 ICe
080719) D.0S [NR] .81 3.000
NTINI Q. 10THR) 10.02 2838
Huam 0.12{NR} 9.90 .58
120/84 0_10(NR] 992 293¢
o212 0.08[NR) 350 1
03125193 0.03(NR] 5.00 7.789
06772432 .02 (4 <) 7.34 8,457
aS24/92 Sheen ».02 21744
174792 002 &) 9.27 1sie
HI/L6/92 0.02 [¥ e) 2,09 .50
12m8792 002 ¥ e) §0.24 2.538
avzim 0.04 (R} 4.05 788
U™ 0.0t (NR) 443 7.805
03710193 Shsea 6841 5378
A40853 Sheery 43§ LIt
a528/93 NM [2 e} NM .
06/10/91 NM{2c] MM —
orILINY NM @IS gl M —
[ iRl x] NM[4gal] NM —
(90302 NM (¥ gal] oM —
1026192 ™ (NR] NM -—
1123 NM [NR) NM ~—
122793 M VK] N -—
01720/94 NM [NR] NM —

Set Notex on pape 31 of 31
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TARIR 1
COMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exvos Service Stedon 72-4005
720 High Street, Oakland, Cufifornia
Wen WD ¥ Sampling SUBY W El mm’*n)
G & ¢ EY, g B T E
aoc) Dae L onrr sane (- P — € LGRS 4 radmaren . ke mptrmm; TEPBe % ..... m;;
M4 et 0202-03094 NM [[ ) NM —_
azn 03710734 Mec) 714 5.655
O4r22/34 tide]| fatt] -—
03/10-11/04 [s2) HM —-
OSTI04 0.0 [NR) 6.59 a7
G2/3198 9.02 {NR] 7.54 4.93%
ON29/94 9.02 [NK] 43 €378
or25m4 Sheen 524 5%
1173084 N 877 5.00F
1227004 Shezsy 614 6.63¢
N205195 Sheen 487 7%
MWws
(&.92) ove? M NM —_ 26,680 560 1200 1.580 7,150 37220 N& Na
05/3% e L —=
0d425/%9 NLPH 306 0.328
o487 04 Well Detroyed
MWe6
ad.2n os/eg e m -— 29,300 12,520 356 1,440 5,500 NA NA NA
0425189 NLPE h: 1/ 8259
05/05/89 008 RMR) 114 0.594
09/22/89 0.07 INR] 13.» 0.5¢4
Leime Shesn 12,74 1.4%¢
1U15/8% Shean 129 1.35¢
13206788 NLPH 1144 2.4 3,000 270 13 2.6 i» 1,890 NA NA
02720/ NLFHR .08 5199
04119750 NLPH °072 455 27.060 3,000 120 “w 2,100 26,000 NA RA

Sae Note: on page 31 of 31
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFLING DATA

Fermez Exxon Scrrics Strion 7-2006
720 High Sirext, Dakisnd, Cafifbenia
(Page 10 ol A1}
Well ID Sau;lﬁ? . SUBJ D;l‘: Elev. . TP B T E ¥ TePmy voes 00
qoty = Dme  €........ € el Cramnnn mnm ew e s d coeepmEpEdHiS ... S
MW cone, DIEHI0 NUPH .00 627 30,000 5,50 1,400 1 1,100 ¥
4.2 0772690 N 8% 557 gt = A NA
D20490 NLPH 9.62 4.838
MN19/90 Sheen 1625 4.024
11527190 Sheen 10,82 3.85 15,000 4,.80¢ 120 360 2,300 1.6M N4 NA
o NLPH 9.9 434
0371551 NLPH 2.45 582 55,000 10,003 1 1,500 6,900 <106 WA NA
0802/91 MLPR .90 5378
08120091 Sheen 947 4.208
08791 Sheen 10.10 4.17F
0911779 Shoon 10.21 4.08 17,000 4,500 160 890 1,10 Na NA NA
11 Sheen 982 4.55¢
1210091 Sheen 9.59 4,68 32,000 5,000 290 1,400 4,700 1.209 NA NA
01121/52 St 325 5.8
01725/92 NP 6.48 T 21,000 1,000 250 1,700 5,000 2,90 NA NA
0612292 NLPH 238 5.39 43,000 11,000 150 2,100 3.000 1m0 NA NA
00242 NUFH B.70 $.57 £3.000 $,800 270 1,200 3,600 2,000 NA NA
10/14i52 Zheen 5.9i X358
8 FpEy: ] Niry 878 5324
1392 Sheen 258 S. 168
0172793 NLFH 3. a.58¢
b/1er93 0.10 8% 2] 4% 9.45F
03110793 0.05 {4 ¢} 807 3.244
D623 Sheea 4,98 9.2¢
05723193 MM [Ie) NM -
08/10/93 NM (3 ) ot 1d - 130,000 $.300 550 $.100 12.000 38,000 WA 23,000
0717193 MM [NF) N -
0%/11/93 NM {NR] M -
Sew Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE]
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMYLING DATA

Rotater Exxon S=xvice Smor 7.9008
720 Figh Sirest, Oakland, Califoenfs
WAIDS  Samph SUsr i
ampling DTW Hev. TPHg ) T £ x TEPHA Yo
(roc) Due & Bt .. ...... > € onme e b e AT Lot ad L R, mg
MW6 cox 012 WM 4 2] NM —a
f1e2n 126 M [WR) o —
112493 NM [NR] NM .
122193 MM [NE] N —
01/20/54 NM [NR] NM -
Q2X2-03/34 NM (NR} MM —
03/10/54 1% <) 1.82 6.45¢
D4/22794 (19<] Y| —
asHo-tSe (XN NM —
06719 Sheen 177 6504
0831194 Sheen .32 3250
05729:34 Sheen 9.5 4.76
10725594 Shesnt 9.33 4349
11730794 NM 205 6228
1227/ NMm V.54 6,734
0206/95 Sheen e E.4]
MW
14.80 09/53 M N - 1,531 258 2 <2 42 1,790 wD NA
03/58 oM NM - NA 300+ <10 L4 114 <30+ 13 ND NA
OU25/89 NLPR R.56 614
09R06/89 Shezn 11.22 3,128
as2/8y NLPE 11.8¢ 2 958
(2217 44 NLPH 10.46 438 1,700 30 5.3 5 RS 2,300 ND <3,000
02120008 NLPH 8.44 6.404
04/19490 NLPH 9.54 5.30 2,700 20 8.8 7 z0 3,500 i NA
070390 NLPE 745 7% 2,500 330 13 i6 3s 910 ND NA
O726790 NLFH 8.08 6.36¢

S¢e Noles oo gage 31 of 37
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CUMTULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exton Service Smion 7-2006
720 High Sireet, Owtkdard, Cabifom
WellID # Sarapling SuUBJ nTw Elev T?Hu’“e e
X {4 B T E X TEPH¢
Tad) Date e aa e BB onedal . > D e T pertspee blGom ... ... ., .., .. VO?S’ ..... TO:
MW zanr. 0328490 NLFA 2.8 &.0%
(14.54) 0971590 NLPH X! SEW
19722/%0 NLPH 9.54 5.3 2,30 &0 5 2 29 1,260 2.4 NA
017498 NLPYH 8.50 €.34¥
312654 NLPH 502 1 %) 3,50 420 11 72 27 <16 ND NA
051z NELPH 772 732
0620091 NLPE £.19 565 3,10 270 ¥ ] EC) to <100 NA NA
oBOTE NLPH 7 5,145
0871791 NLPH (&2 6.07 2.400 350 i 15 B NA NA NA
11113781 NLPH .51 8.35¢
12210/91 NI PR 8.52 636 1,708 50 EX ] i <0.5 30 NA NA
01721452 NLPg 832 6.5
03725792 NIPH 9.27 £.57 1,500 azq 7.2 16 15 260 NA NA
osIniez NLPH 897 7.87 3100 260 58 21 ko] LEL] NA NAa
9124152 NLFR a.%0 6.2 3,900 1] a5 1.7 1 660 HA NA
1614492 NP} 855 6.69%
1171692 NLFE r92 £.920
1210892 WLPR 1.78 7.09 17,000 1,100 35 n 46 54G NA NA
81227/93 NLPR 5.09 9.75r
e HLEH 491 10,534
03/10/93 NLPR IR 16.06 3,500 160 &2 o) 12 640 " < S000
04,0613 NLPH 4.48 10.36%
05853 NLPH 544 0408
0610/93 KLPH sm 9.24 1600 e 6.5 V] El Y, NA NA
oz NLFH 633 57
oNLLS3 NLFH 5.87 197 2,700 130 .3 13 )3 mn O NA
144¢ F 2 to* 20000
9/0l/53 NLFH 712 728

ez Nows pa page 21 of 31




———-—-——-—-—__"__‘—1_——-————-_.______________-————

TABLE 1 e
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONT TORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exzon Secviee Statiog 7-3005
720 High Strext, Oukiand, Callfornix
{Page 13 of 31}

wellID ¥ Sampling SuUB! DTW ey, TPHe B T E x TEvEs Y00s o
ocy Dsic € ivimains | FOE—— R B presperoiton ... L, L 0 s
MW7 cont, 10728093 NLPE 7.57 317 z,500 6 47 64 15 1,099 Na NA
(14.883 110z NLFH 7.69 7154

122793 NLPH 742 1437

0120754 NLFR | ¥4 £y

02002.05/94 NLPH $.47 637 2,900 7% 30 82 FH 1300 NA NA
wn0red NLPR 524 6.600 ad
W KLPH 7.95 6,800
45/10-11194 HL?H 1.53 7314 2,400 n 5.6 32 15 1,300 NA NA
(900

0&/27794 NLPE 801 6.934

08731/9¢ NLPH 2.18 5.659

0572909 NLPH 9.65 5.1 1,900 7 EX ] as 7.8 56 NA NA

1725094 NIPH 9.96 538 1,400 51 [ 4 6.8 Lo d NA HA

11730054 Ny 7.1 7.05¥

12727:9¢ MM 2.51 7338

02206/95 NLFB 5.7¢ 2.05 2,500 170 <15 <if <10 1,300 ND 1,JxF
prsve
{12.45) 5187 NM NM ~ 1.325 8 * 2 182 NA NA WA

D3/88 R4 bt -

D425/ .66 (NR} 235 EXY/ ]

0719183 1.25 [NR) 10.57 3438

I2TIAR .08 [NR) 12,34 3,179

09M06/85 017 NR} 11.0% 2.50¢

0971285 036 (MR} 11.58 2,164

111789 NLEY 1108 244

11/15/39 0.01 IMR] 1125 2218
8= Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE § e

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Fotmer Exxon Setvlee Sintion 7-3006
720 fMigh Steeet, Cakdand, Calitomia
Wen ID 7 Samph SUB1 e 1otz
ng DTW EBlev, TPHg 8 T £

{TOC) Daie L ormsanes 08 coaviniia > < aaawaes sesctanaas vesaa « » - FATNS por bilkon N mm .e VOC: ..... Tof
AIWE e 12/06/89 Sheen i0.30 318 42,500 2,800 630 210 a ¥ !
{12.45) 0212090 0.01 [MK] 106 S.46F 70 a2 b NA

[rela b NLPH L] 4,55 45,000 2,000 820 1,190 4,800 53,000 NA NA

o7H03/30 NLPH 7.55 im 44,000 4,000 1,50 2,000 32,000

GT26190 NLPH 7.85 5.59¢ o % e A

O20/90 NLP® 2.9 4.334

08710050 NLPH 9.55 3.208

11727190 w01 INR) 1029 ENE/

€1717r9 Shesa 9.97 2.48F

082801 Sheen $.45 5.008

05 Shoen .3 4.608

062051 Shezn 9.45 1,006

0307791 Sheen 10.00 145

08/17/9% Sheen 16.11 .34 57,009 14,000 7.800 3,10c 12,0C8 NA NA NA
. 11713792 Stwen 9.63 3.0

7nom Sheen 9.85 a7 65,000 9.500 5.000 3,10¢ 200 1,400 NA RA

01721292 Stern 9,25 3104 =

03128792 Shaen 8.02 5438

05/22/92 She=n 7.0 6444

092492 Sheen 8133 5324

jC5 rd Secn B.55 4.00¢

11692 Sheen .77 ER 73

r2iouve Sheen 825 5204

0/27/93 Sheen 322 8.23¢

02118/93 Shee 427 S84

0310783 Steen 5.30 t.is#

DAMD6/93 Sheen 435 3,209

O8I Shacn 5.62 .89

Ser Newes o page 31 of 11
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLIVG DATA
Ferme: Exton Secvice Stating 7-3006
728 Figh Steet, Gaklond, Cafifornia
WD # Samp) 5UB o WElSaf31)
: Samnpling SUBr DTW Elev. - T E X TEPNd
aoc G <, fee L L SN .'....‘......».......,pllspcrb?lﬁun‘-...... I 1'0;;‘
MWR cont. 05 V93 Sheen 178 7708
12.45 oTNTM Sbean 6.43 T2
o293 Sheen £.89 6.45 53000 4,200 1,300 2,600 7,200 2,600 ND NA
. 4,900 {,600° 3 8,200" 20
02401195 Sheen 233 8,124
10/26/93 Sheeny 7.85 5.47¢
111293 Sbheen 87 532y
1272293 N M —
RuFriug) Sheen :R: 2] 4,589
L2094 Sheey 254 4.67F
03/10v9e NLPH 2.18 £.29¢
03722504 Sbeen 738 SF
057101104 Shean 708 6418
o27/94 Sheen 6.01 7.4
CR/31/94 Shoen 9.28 4,15¢
. 0929104 Shezn 5.6 3728
10/25/94 Shees .08 340
11730094 NM 7.68 511
12527734 Fheea 7.1 5348
QA069S Skezn 5.39 205
Mo
(14.64) C5/28 Nng NM —_ <50 <a.t t <k <1 MNa ND NA
04r25/8% NLPR 823 608
DOfDE/39 Net Accessitve
0Y22139 Not Actessinle
12/06/83 NLFH 10,12 4.52 105 1.3 3.3 12 as 110 WD <5000
0zr2/50 NLPH IR 3.258
Szx: Netes o0 page 31 of 3)
— ——————————
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TABLE

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxor Sewvice Steton 7-3005
720 Bigh Strom, Dakland, Cabifspsa
WellID ¢ Sameli SUBr DTw el D
[ aigling Eley. TFRy B T E be TEPR4
(Tocy e L |- R € e R eiae 4 daie e v spersperbition ... L, ..., VOC; “'-rog
MW cont. Q471860 NLPH 9.40 52¢ <20 <0.5 <05 <0.s <D.s <100 NI Ka
(14.54) 73190 NLPR L.79 5.85 <2) <0.5 <05 <D,8 <pns <19¢ (329 A
07126290 NLPH .70 5.548
carans0 NLFH 3.09 s.558
05719658 ¥LPH .52 5124
11727190 NIPR 0.89 4,75 <50 <0.§ <05 <B.5 <0.5 <100 Np NA
01117191 Nee Accessible
03,2691 Hot Accensible
0512154 FLPHR 9.10 S.5¢7
0&i20791 NLFB B.7& 588 <56 <Q.§ <0.5 <08 <85 <100 Na Na
0807/91 NLPR b 2 S.2Gk
08¢17¢51 NLPH 557 o7 <% <05 <0.5 <95 <D.§ RA NA NA
11713791 NLPH 9.45 5167
12710:9) NLPHY Acls] 134 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <05 £0.5 2 NA Na
orZYo2 NLPH 9.68 4.550
03125/92 RLPY a3 .71 <SS <0.5 <035 <05 <0.5 <5y Na NA
0§y NLPH 745 719 <39 <05 <0.5 <08 <0.5 <30 NA Na
09724/93 NLPH 8.69 5.95 <0 <05 <Db,S <05 <0.5 <S0 NA NA
10140 NLPH 3 x ] 5.81¢
111652 NLPE B.S3 S840
12/08/5) YLFR B.70 554 <50 <0.5 <0.§ <05 <05 <S80 Ra NA
01727193 NM M -~
g NLPH 222 EX ! g
Oo310/9 NLPH 535 939 <50 £0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <350 Na Na
D406/ HLPH sar 8.578
05,2419 NLFPR 08 8,562
061093 NLPH 627 .37 <50 <0.5 <85 <0.5 <Q.5 <350 NaA Ra
or1793 NLPH 7.00 7.554
See Noles og page 35 of 31
N——— — = e ——
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TABLE 1
CEMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Osklana, Cfifirma
Wl ID £ Samgli SUBF oTW Elev. g et
ampling v . TPHe 8 T

res) Dxie vy wen Tamt L, .> e e o ...immbmi.” T voes .mf
ALWE com, s 193 NLPM X 7.04 <50 £D.5 <0.s <0.5 <D.5 <40 ND Ma
(04.56 <5 <5 <5 <s <5 )

0910153 NLPH 7.0% 6.60F

1072893 NLPH L WE &30 <50 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.

b oy bl ¢35 <S0 NA HA

12125/93 NLPR 8.57 A2

01220754 WM i -

0T2-03704 NM M =
0371iv94 NLeH £.50 2.74#
04722r94 NLFH 7.9% 7280
05010-11/94 NLPE 6.9¢ 7.5%2

N6/27IM NLPH 2.85 6.90F

OB/31/54 NLPH 8.87 .78

DI20704 NLPH 9.19 5.45 <30 <0.5 <0.5 b3 <05 <50 NA NA

10728194 NLPY 868 4.98 <50 <.08 <0.5 <D.5 <05 <50 NA NA

11730/54 M 213 6.26F

§2/27794 NLPK 1.2 7.38%

02/6/95 NLPH 574 4,50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <90.§ <05 56 NA NA
Mwie
{14.05) 12/06/88 NLFH I1CcA§ 359 320 315 13 58 32 <100 NA NA

02/20/50 NLFH 812 s.99

041579 RLPR 354 551 <20 <05 <04.3 <05 <0.5 < (00 ND NA

Grmdree WLPH 7.88 B4} <30 <0.5 <0s <n.s <65 <100 NA NA

0725450 RLPH 2.2 5.856¢

V0P NLFHA 10,313 3.7

0150 WiPR 849 4.35¢

1127550 NLPR 9.89 418 <30 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100 NA XA

Sce Notes on page 31 of 34
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxen Service Siation 7-3006
720 High Steet, Oaxland, Califonvws
Welf ID ¥ Sampling SUBF oW El oy
hnZ g E ev. TFBg B T E x o
{TOC) Daie B v S > o g e Fan s ee e en e « PArtE per Sition TEPH ...... VC-)C: ‘m:
MW1) ont. 01417791 NLPH o112 4,387
(14.05} 0326/91 NLPH 7 €57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
o5/113i NLPH 8.15 5.308 <0 <loo o NA
062019% NLPH 275 530 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <C.5 <D.5
QR0TI9 NLPA $.33 4320 S " LS
0971791 NLPH 9.72 433 <80 <6.5 <p.s <0.§ <0.5 <lito NA NA
tyaet NLPE i0.02 4,034
1210/m NLPH 9.1z 483 <%0 <G5 <55 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA
0123592 NLFR 831 5758
0325492 NLFE 570 B35 S0 <Ds <0.5 <0s <C.5 <50 Na NA
0522193 NLPH 750 &35S <50 <05 0.8 <d.8 o.x 2<5¢ NA NA
99724492 NLFH 8.58 337 <350 <n.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <56 Na WA
10414552 NIPE 2.8 5.17¥
(171882 NLTH 226 $.352
12408 NUFR 231 .74 <56 <05 <05 <o 0.9 <53 NA A
[ Fooxfpc) NLPH 149 B.58¢
02/18753 NLPY 428 vy T 4
03110753 NUFR =49 3.6% <50 <0.5 <08 <0.5 <0.5 <30 A NA
D063 NLPE 528 %2/ 4
oRrYy NLFH 632 2.8
a5r10/92 KLPR 5.49 7.55 <30 <05 Q.6 0.7 1.2 <50 N NA
oMTN NLFH 879 768
ReLE BV NLPE 120 685 <50 <0L3 <03 8.5 | X)) <50 b NA
<5 <5 <§ <s S
0om 93 NLPH 3.¢3 6.02F
10726793 NLFR %] .67 <50 <B.5 <t s <0.5 £0.5 <30 NA Na
11/]2/52 NLEH .49 5_S5F
1212793 RLFH 8 5837

See Notes o pags 31 of 5L
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Formet Exxon Service Stnos -3006
720 High Smuet, OCatclan, Ca¥fomie
Wl D S Sempling Stray e
i DTW Blev, TPHe B T E 3
o0 Dre <o S SO S e iion . e 0TS
MWI0 com, 01720794 NLPE .40 S.65 )
(14,08} a2202-0%9% NLPH 2.00 5.95 <5 <0.5 1.0 <0 £
03110794 NLPH 7 6438 L = <=0 A Fea
0413979 RLPH 7.35 6,704
BS#B-1194 NLFH 708 5.92 <5se <05 <C.§ <0.5 <4.3 <50 NA NA
082134 NLPR 759 5. 450
08/31/94 NLYH - ) 5324
o925/94 KLPH gLy 4.92 <50 <s.8 <0,5 <05 <Q.3 <50 MA Na
10125194 NLPH 4 4.64 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <350 NA NA
11730294 MM 3.62 6.639
12727794 MLPH 7.0 7.043
D2ME/95 NP 3.60 B.45 < <05 <0.5 <0s <0.5 <50 NA NA
MWl
13,55 12/04733 NLPH 10.62 2.93 ™ 5.3 53 <0 43,060 <100 NA 2A
02/20/50 NLTH 9.26 4,358
047158 NLPY ©.B0 3.7% <20 <0.$ <05 <0.% <0.§ <109 NA KA
07103/50 NLPH 8.90 4.55 <K <45 <0.5 <05 <05 <1m NA NA
07726/90 NLPH 9,26 4.15¢
CB/20/30 NLPR 9,50 1.659
099790 NLYH 10.39 164
15133150 NILPE 16,87 PR 1} <50 <0.5 205 <0.5 <0.5 <100 N& NA
oL WLPE 10.76 2.7
372651 NLPE £.30 455 <5 <0.5 <05 <9.5 <0.5 <100 HA HA
0s1029) NLFH 9.38 4.174
Q6120091 NLFH 10.16 339 <56 <0.8 20.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA
L7 FED NLEH 10.69 238r
05/12/31 NLYH 10.80 .75 <30 <0.5 8.7 <05 <0.5 Na NA NA

See Nower on page 31 of 31
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TARLE {
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFLING DATA
Pormer Exzon Service Scatica 7-3006
729 Eigh Strest, Oattand, Califormia
Web ID 2 Bawmnpling SUB1 oTW Blew, mﬂ,‘p et
t A 2 .
{TOO) Date Cans S < g ............... T ........ Ep-m p&bﬁmx 'f'?-:l‘!!d by Tof
M®!1 cox 11013293 NLFN 10,44 3112
{12.55) 12100 NLPH 10.48 3.07 <50 0.7 <05
0121482 NLPH 10.18 345 = R hat . Ha,
Deloidy rd HLPH T30 6.25 <30 <03 <05 <0.5 <08 <5C
0612292 NLPH 9.02 4.33 B4 1.5 31 1.4 9. h+] :xx: :i
03724192 NLPH 291 d.éa <30 <03 <b.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 BA NA
10114592 NLPH 16.11 3449
HAEs2 NLFH 9.7¢ 3,768
120892 NLPH 9.77 E ] <53 <0.5 <05 <D.§ <05 310 RA NA
0T NLPH 567 78K
2Ny’ NLXH 208 3.454
[rals{vix] NLFR a.40 7.1s <30 <05 <03 <£0.8 <0.5 240 HA WA
D8/05/43 NLFH §.42 7.12¢
5528753 NLPH 7.65 5008
06710793 NILPH 7.50 575 <% «2,5 <5 <0.5 <ds <350 KA NA
0N NLPH a2 5134
1148 1) NLPYR .87 458 <50 9.5 0¥ L2 27 <50 ND NA
<5 <5 <5 < 8§ <507
091193 NLPH 209 4.a8F
10126/53 NLPR 9.70 2185 <, <0.3 <08 <0,5 <0.5 0 NA A
11112793 NLPS .72 83
12727/53 NLPB 8.56 1998
01720794 NLPH L X3 548
02/02.03¢54 NLPR 9.36 4.99 <30 <0.5 1.0 <B.s 6.9 160 A NA
310194 NLPH 8.59 4.96¢
04/22/94 NLFR .47 5.0e8
057101 1/5¢ NLMH B.12 543 <S0 <935 <5.5 <GS 12 1007 A NA
06727134 NUPH 268 4,907

See Notes on pege 31 of 33
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TABLE {
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exyon Scrvice Station. 7-3006
720 Higt: Stz=e2, Qakland, Celifomia
Wl IDF Sompbng 3UR DTwW E*: sl
T 4 tev. TrHe b T E
(39, ] Dute € i T . ivnianas > B e T e PO O .pmspcb:ai:(n, TEPHdVOCs Tof
MW11 com Q83195 NLPH 9.80 5.758
{13.55) 09/29/04 NLPH 10.1§ 3.30 Z50 <05 <D0.5 <05 <p.3 <50 Na KA
16/25/94. NLPH 12.48 3.07 < 0.5 <0.5 <04 <05 <50 NA NA
11730794 NM 3.5 S.00¥
122794 NLPH 7.9 3578
G208/05 NLPH £.49 .06 < <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 15 NA A
MW)z2
{zsy 120065y NLPH 200 4.61 35,000 5,700 6,300 1,3% 7,800 4,000 A NA
C2120/50 WLy £33 6188
041990 NLPH 1.18 3.43 110,500 5,600 7.400 1,800 11,050 57,000 NA NA
074390 NLFH X 520 92,900 11,500 11,020 1.1 13,006 39,500 NA NA
aI2690 NLPH 8.54 s.07¥
082050 NLPH 3 5.38¢
09719790 NLFH .77 ES .27
11727796 NLFH 815 446 69.003 11,000 10,000 3,100 12,000 NA HA
0171w WLPH X143 4,558
G3/26/9] NLFR 721 540 100,000 15,000 18,000 1400 .00 <100 NA NA
03/02/9t Shewn 1.0 5.014
0672003% Shezn 8.02 4.59
oLiarren Sheen 2.2% 4,368
0917491 Sheza 820 4.43 52,000 22,000 18,000 3,900 16,4900 NA NA NA
11113/91 Skeen .77 43¢0 R
12110/81 Sheen 375 485 9,000 18,000 16,060 3,000 11,00G 1,708 NA NA
O1/21 152 Shern .02 558
023792 Sheep 491 7,588
[ 72Y, 73 Sheen €04 &5
0512492 VLPK £.94 $.67 $70,000 82,000 45,000 15,000 52,040 3,100 NA NA
Sz Netes on pape 31 of 11

ll




|

TABLE 1
CUMLLATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Shation 7-3005
723 Wigh Street, Dakiand, Cabifornis
Well 1D # Sampling sTw DTW B . o
e np v ey, TPHg B T E X TErHg VOCs
Dawe Rusararss B coagiess L. £ e

o) foo > =N ‘ R o T IR >
MW12 mm 1314/92 Sheen .2 5.408
(12.5)) 13/16/92 Sheen .02 5.61d

12408192 Sheen 670 5.9

082793 Sheen 4.16 3.45¢

021343 Sheen 301 3 609

L0793 Steen 134 2.67¢

040693 Sheen 1.6% 2.92¢

0528193 Shieen 4,68 1.9%

871079 Sheen 4.78 7.838

07/17/m3 Sheen 542 7.9

oB11993 Sheen 583 &7s $2,00¢ 10,000 3,300 2,50 13,000 2,400 ND NA

13,600 11,0007 4,000" [5.000° 150

THDLI93 Sheen 617 5158

10726453 NL¥Y 682 3.7% £3,000 11,000 8,500 3,400 13,000 13,00 NA WA

aze NirH 6.8% i3

12777093 NLPR 804 4.57¢

a120/94 NLPH 1.81 4.504

02/92-03/54 NLPH 7.2z 539 48,000 4,000 ;i 3] 2,900 9,000 (3,000 NA NA
0371454 NLPY 6,45 6450
04732/0d NLPH 6.1 €309
08/36-11734 NLPH 536 5.33 46,000 3,000 1.6m0 2.900 9,100 8,250 NA NA

0527/94 KLPH 6.55 &.08F

0213194 NLPH 7.57 462K

09125794 Sheen B.52 £.004

10725¢94 Sheen 874 s5.23%

L 1/30/94 MM 873 3.32¥

12730/34 NLPH 5.17 5.44%

OR0ETS Sheen 4,44 217
See Notes on pege 31 of 31
—_— _ﬁ——-—-_—__——"—-—-—_—-__‘——_'——‘_————-——_—_.______.—,_____
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TABLE &
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Serviee Shrjon 7-3006
720 High Sweer, Oakland, Califormia

Puge 21 of 31)
Wi ¢ Sanpling SUBS DTw Elev, TPH2 2]
Go0) Date ST o ... > € T ....... ‘ iarswrbimfn TEFHd  Voes ro;;
MWl
(14200 12706/89 KLrA 9.35 4.85 52,000 s . 1t
02/20/90 NLPE 77 c.an 0 = 5 oo 300 oA s
DY 1950 NLPH 352 3.5 53,000 1,200 1,566 1,400 7,206 54,000 A N
o020 NLPH 2.00 620 53,000 4500 N = ‘ &
072609 men 7.95 6258 5 100 2,00 7800 26.000 NA A
08720750 NLFH 268 5,508
0919050 NLPR $.12 s.070
1129750 WLPE 9.49 n 20,000 4,500 1,100
VLN NLPE 9.6, 4302 0 3300 500 A a4
226193 NLPH 925 495 72,000 11,000 5300 1,960 %00
0502/31 NLFH 9.3f 43085 & <ioo bs b
06201 NLFH 573 447 44,000 5 600 1,100 750 2,600 <100 NA A
0810791 Kot Accessible
Q1701 NLPH e rd 4,43 43,000 11,000 £,300 2 400 L loo wa HA NA
1111 NLPH 9.06 5048
1210291 NLPH *04 £.45 72,000 11,000 7,400 2,50 9,490 3,780 Na NA
0121592 NI g L4 5798
oazster Shoes . 5438
6222107 Shezn 7.3 §.894
soraz NLEH £.30 5.50 86,600 5,502 6,100 2,400 16,200 1305 NA NA
JLOEE Sheon 225 <548
11152 Shaesn 235 Z.BAF
120852 Shean 8.10 &.108
v1/27/9% Y e —
021291 Sheeq 249 sa1
930 Sheen 53% 4.88%7
04/06/93 Sheen 3.1 8,108

See Noies o page 31 of 3§
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TABLE 1
COMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITONSNG AND SAMPLING DATA
Focmer Exxon Sexvice Sition 7-3006

72¢ High Stzeet, Cadiand, California
WellID # UE. DTW el
Samphing SUB; b Elew. TPHR ] T E % TEPA4 vor
oo Dae 25364 S R € can sEENGER R TR R pares pet bithon .. ... ... . B g mf
MW o 0528193 Sheey 6.00 8,208
(i8.200 esA10/63 Sheen B.i$ 8039
o3 Shesn 8.3 1.382
o813 Sheen 7.31 £.19 67,000 8,660 2,100 2,300 13,858 2,500 7% ND
7,780 3,700° 3,500° 14,3307 3604
90191 Simen T.62 6.58¢
. 10/26/93 NUPH 9 5.98 45,000 5,200 3,200 2,500 11,069 15,000 Ha, NA
112 NLFH 8,29 5918
12027793 Nag o --
0120094 NLPR 908 5124
0RM02L2/54 L¥H B7s 5.45 41,000 3,800 1,500 2,10 9,500 8,190 NA NA
0310094 Sheen 746 674y
04722404 Sheen 1 6.42#
05740-11/54 NL=H 7.64 5.59 13,000 3400 am 2,40 &.500 15,000 NA WA
B6r27794 NUPH 7.97 633
0%/a1/94 NLFH e21 4.5¢
007295854 NLPFE 5.61 452 $7.000 2,100 41 2,63 8,120 20 NA NA
107254 Sbery 9.2 437
13054 b R1§ £.04F
12/Z7198 o 18 6.59¢
W65 Saetn 5.39 an
w4
(15.18) 112790 NLP2 %83 30 156 <4.5 <D.3 38 AT %) NA NA
ovI/en NLPE S.13 €.058
9326591 NLPE £51 5.67 300 <0.5 1.5 0.3 ¥ <100 NA WA
L ar kil NLPE 8,48 67
0520221 NLPH B.3k 6.5 1i0 <0.5 <is Z0s <0.5 <100 Na HA

Ser Notex on pape 41 of 3]




TABLE L
CEMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Seridre Station 7-3505
720 Wigh Sarvet, Saktand, Calibooma

Well 0 # iyl 3UB) o= ol)

Samplmg g DIw Eley. TrHg B T E X TEPHY
ey Daiz <. ., fom . € aneEETRR S e « pens per hiffion . VOC: ..... m:
MW conls 09/17/9) NLPH 814 a4 450 <05 <33 3z 23 NA NA MA
{1518y 11/13/91 XLPR R33 6.355

121011 NLIH 8.50 .32 n a5 <0 <05 <0.5 280 HA L2

Dl NLFA 8.52 5,508

ca2s/e2 NLFH 6.15 £.03 6! <08 <0.5 1.1 <D.5 540 NA NA

08722102 NLFH 7. 7.48 140 <35 <a.s 0.5 z 350 NA Na

DBRa/2 h1%s:4 4,34 5.84 5 0.5 <05 <05 <5 co NA NA

Joha/92 NLPY 204 ser

1ihs92 RLPR 217 $.01F

12/08792 NLPHR 3.82 8§25 330 =5 1.0 15 &) 220 NA RA

[ Fradict RLPH £.54 6.64¢

0271893 g Npd —

03710/22 NLFH 555 9.43 a0 <0.3 <05 [ 5:3 1.6 <25 NA NS

04/ NLPH 5.4 9.84F

833853 NLPH 5.G7 215w

Q4710193 2 530 £ 4 120 <05 <0.5 0.3 1.6 188 NA NA

<500
O71He3 NLPR 7.7 1418
09/31752 LY 7.62 7.36 13 0.5 <6s [E 3 37 180 ND NA
<5 <5 <3 <5 140¢

0901/93 NLFPH 808 pA L )

102593 NLPH 8.18 .00 250 <6.3 <0.5 <65 3.6 200 NA NA

11732798 NIPH a.16 7428

12437293 NLFE .68 7.239

0L/20/54 N NM .

DLXZ-CITL Vet Assassibla
02110/54 18 424 2.84 7.348
DA NLPH .00 7%

Sa2¢ Notes on page 31 of 31
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TAZIE 1 -
CUMITATIVE CROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fomner Bxxen Survics Station 7.4006
720 Togh Koz, Oukland, i
Weil ID ¢ Sempii suB DTW IR
o et : a0 g B T E x TEERE voos
ST s i) e W Toc
{100 Date < fee > € oeerin e Tesrsesecoon o pmsperlion L, L + SE.
MWiscot. 0571001794 NLPH 7.63 7.25 %00 27 2.5 3 27 1,3007 NA NA
(15.135) ,
06227194 NP 19 5.95¢ ne
GB31/94 NLYH 544 2742
0I094 NLFH 5.5 536 300 <0.5 <95 X 13 1,600 NA NA
10725704 NLPZ 595 sr0 20 <0.5 <5 G2 =Z0.5 210 Na NA
11730792 NM 2.16 6.614
1227694 Sheen LA H] T.05¢
0206535 NLFH 7.13 850 380 <19 <o <i.@ <10 1.230 XD 400
MwiLs
{13.73) 11727 NLFH 8.67 3.s 2,700 210 55 60 250 340 NA NA
C1/17/51 KLFR 253 5300
3726091 Nex Azceszidle
0548231 NLPH .09 6844
05720:91 LFH .08 £.67 s <04 <0.8 <0,5 13 <100 NA KA
38/07/91 L1622 7.5¢ 614
081751 TILPH 7.89 58 49 2.9 L7 32 12 7Y Na NA
Jad it ] NLPH 947 4.668
L1/9) NLPR 8.8 5.33 1.600 It Lt 66 9.8 10 NA A
1721992 NLFE 8.15 4,548
W2592 NLPH 3.19 583 3,400 130 3 €50 %0 1,498 NA NA
06722782 NLPR .45 9 6,600 Ey <05 670 195 850 NA Na
09/24/92 NLPH 1.21 &8 608 120 90 47 740 WA Ha
(V3 LT{erd NLPR 740 6315
/1652 NLPH 7.8 s.1a¢
1250877 KLPH 742 6.3 .600 43 .6 V& 0 439 NA NA
o] P s o) NLR 447 2368
S22 Netes o puge 31 of 11
— —_— —————— ———————
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TABLE { R
CUMLLATIVE GROUNDWATIER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servics Stajon 73008
7 Hagh Siceet, Owtdend, Cylifornia
WA D Sanpl SUBY DTw Elew, mrmw 2D
ny 5 A . {3 B T E X TEFH YOCs TOG

o) Dxtz :...s.. N S >. < L. GERE SO O ~PaRsperbilion ... ... ... ... e D
MWIS come 021893 Sheen 4.4 3.5%
03.73) Q31093 Not Ace=ssible

826753 Sheen 116 10.57x

0572833 KLZH a.47 5268

0613 Sheen 2.85 9.147

0riLems NLPH 5.51 a2

GH/]1/93 Sheen 6.13 7.8 4,300 © <2.§ 410 34 7I0 ND 7Y

70° <5 St 26" 300

D30/02 Sheen 645 1.28¢

10026093 NLFPR 7.1€ 5.57 3,40C 79 <28 115 32 w70 .73 NA

nhvs NLPH 7.82 5910

1212919 Ni¥H 7.50 6723F

OLYV54 NLEH 748 8,259

©A2-03299 NLPH 7.30 6.43 4,300 24 &7 1720 25 1,200 Na Na
031079 NLFR 7.32 8417
04122194 p -] £.6% 7.068
35/10-1 /54 NLPH 533 Q3 3,500 13 <03 130 13 1,400 Na NA

06/27/94 MLrR (47 3.557

089)/% MLPH 7.0 4.3%8

13/723/34 NLPH 7.76 5.7 2,500 £ is 48 kX 425 A NA

16125194 Sheen 815 5.58F

11730464 NM 857 514

12027/04 NLPH 6.49 7.248

01065 Sheen 4.7 875
See Noke on page 31 of 51
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TARLE 1 o —
CUMLTATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Poamer Excton Scrvieo Siston 7-3006
720 Bigh Street, Caliernd, Coliforrsa

Wil iD ¥ &3 ¥ e TERHE WO

Sampding suEr fary Eev. TPHg B T E
(TaC) e <., . feer we € iamliie Sraes Veasimisian . pmmbﬁlﬁi‘n ........ To:
Al
ad.01) 2183 NirH 4.52 .454

a3/1093 NLPH 5135 8768

04205793 NLYR 5.06 Lor

05/28093 NLFH 352 2499

06719 NLFH 562 BIN

ovIMe3 NLPY 523 7.

carLLes Dy

09M1/93 Dry

1026/92 Dry

1Ny Dry

12123493 N NM

D40/ Doy

O/ 2-02104 NiFR 5.58 43¢
02/10/94 NLFH 519 TR
04722794 NLPR 295 3.010
D5IC-1U/94 NLFR X 135,

062704 NLFR 5.99 [ %es7 4

09 NLPH kX714 lo.os¥

D294 NM M —

1023794 Sheen 5B 821

1950734 NM 6.21 .50

12727194 NM o -

Q2R06/95 0o} NN

Zaz Notes og page 35 of 3}
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TABLE § T
COMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formes Exxon Service S:aion 7-3005
720 High Strest, Ouktand, Califisesin
Wt ID # Sempling SURY oT™ El TPHM * orin TEPRY YOCs
y e, (3 T

(Toc3 e L Lol il > € ivvsrens SO O e e e b zpﬁsperblﬁfn - =
w2
{14.09) =138 2 d NLPH 441 9.687

310493 NLPE 517 | X1 4

DRI NLPR 504 4,050

D3/28¢33 NLPH 5.46 B8.637

D&10/93 NLPH 5.60 8499

07/17/93 NLPH 6.38 17X

08/43293 NLPH 7.50 5198

oo/ 0.01 231 8.9

10/26/93 Dy

117112493 Dry

12727093 Dey

oLf20094 NLPH 775 6.345

0202-03534 Dey
L0094 NLPR 6.85 1.24¢
0882188 NLPH 136 6791
o3t 1734 NLPH 720 8807

DI NLPE 328 6.00F

0431004 NLPH 175 5.3

a%r29/94 MM NM —

1025194 NLPH 178 6327

110/ NM F g 6.32

12127194 NM LS -

QU065 NM Nk

Soe Motes on page 31 or 31




) TABLE Y

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exion Service Station 7-3006
720 High Steeet, Oskland, Califomnia
Wd D4 Szmpli SUBS DTV Elev oSt TEPH>
mpling T A TFHg B T
(IO D Cisanveia B2 oiviinna > L AN e e Ek e visis G mule F;:ampubﬂ(:n ...... X o mf

A4 ]

(13237} 0rism NWPH 4,52 8608
0311063 NLPH 4.41 8.50¢
04706/93 NLPH 4.10 9.214
0572993 porthscd 4.98 L3372
Q4r10/93 NLPH 3,93 8337
01 rey NLFH L.57 7.74%
o8 1M NLYH 1.9 5.524
09/01/91 .81 €78 8.548
10126793 Dey
11/12/93 Dy
12z NLPH 724 5128
0172093 NLPE 749 5.388

0202034941 NLFH .15 61
ecip filg ) NLPM 521 7.162
04722104 NLPH €34 .00

(DS NLPH 92 TSy
06/27/94 NLFH 6.68 1K
0831794 NLEH 1.55 5828
LB125i34 N MM -
10725194 NLH 7.57 A
11730734 ™M [ R 4 5.40
§2727194 NN NM —
0208495 NM N

See Notes an page 3 of 3)
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TABLE ¢
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxxon Stevice Sistior 7-300€
720 High Sireet, Oakltod, Califamia
Pagz 31 o213}

Notes:
SUB) = Resulis of subjscive evaluation, liguid-phase Rydcocarbon thickness (t;¥y] A = Not
in foc - = Mot Apphoatle
1ZH = Liquid-phete hydtozarkons present, thicknese not sneasused < = Less thaa e indicsted dstection limit shown by e Iadsrucey
NLPR = Na liquid phaze hydroczrbons present in weli I3 = Welf moniiored bul nof smples
TAC = Elevotion of lop of weli SDp; relztve 10 mean €3 feved + = Chlorcmefhare
DTW = Dspthio wamer o = Arslyzed for Sesddard Solvenr nsiog EPA method S630/201 5,
Hev. = El=vationof grardvweater. {fliquia-pimse hydrocarbons present, clevation b = Additiens( Aaslysis on M| - Pesal Cokiform Mo Brobable Nember
adfusted upiap TOC - [DTW - @7 x 0.8} MIPNY100 i
fl = EoTT! recovered . = mm«mmmmm-mmmmmm
gl = gallons Takene, 4,500 ppb Ettivlbenzers, 9,900 ppb torst Xstenes,
c = cps mmmaxmas.:mmwmm
TP = Tota! peucheion hySrocarbons s gaspline analyzed using medifia EPA 2Medyinepirtalens, BitC-ehylhenyl) phebataie
metbad S30/30135. s = Stoddsed Sokrion & 2 i the szemple. st mpproad 2ty 320 pab
BTEX = Benzene, Toliene, EdyyMenrere, and lots! Xylenes analyzed using i = Anslyzed for Soddard Stivent vsing modifie EPA merhad S07/8015,
awdified EPA medhod 503003020, Sample chromatopeam Wwas ast rep ive of 3 Stodded Sobrem
TEPHd = Totsl extractable petroleor hydrosarkons a8 disse! ane’yzed ysing EPA pReIT. Patisea was représsntaiive of the hexvicr bydroczsbons thend i
method 2310/301 5. a pasnfice peites.
VOCs = Valaijle crganic rempobads amilyeed using EPA method 07, DA = Degariment of Health Services, Sune of Cafiformin, October 1990
T0G = Total ofl ww grease amalyzéd nsicg Standsrd Methos 8520, i = Nof diesd siomduar? potiem/Disceete peakc/Non dies] mix
b = Amiyzed nsing EPA, meibod 524 (vniadi orpanic compoonds), M = A pak elniing eardier tham benzens sod suspected i be melhyl terr-oty]
NR = No liquid-phez= hydromachons vemoved from wall sther wis preset
oM = Not Meawured
up = Nol Detosable
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
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SR

__ilscience
;f—_; vironmental
.55- aboratories, Inc
July 15, 2009 ]||E@EEVE
A UL 2 0 2ms
BY: ssisizsinannmmmnanss

Paula Sime
Environmental Resolutions, Inc
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312
Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 09-07-0253
Client Reference: ExxonMobil 73006
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

Dear Client:
included in this report were received 7/3/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety
Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of

this report.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned

Sincerely,

leele 4 o Aoin

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Cecile deGuia
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Project Manager
. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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Su_alscience
=
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
&w aporatories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project:. ExxonMobil 73006 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MwW2 09-07-0253-2.G  07/01/09 Aqueous GC43  07/06/09 07/07/09  090706B10
14:29 10:38
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DF Quat Units
TPH as Diesel 290 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 97 68-140
Mw3 09070253-3-G 07101109 Adqueous  GC43 07/06/09 07113239 090706810
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
TPH as Diesel 1700 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 96 68-140
Mws 09-07-02534-G  07/01/09 Aqueous GC43  07/06/09 071111)?1139 090706810
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%)} Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 83 68-140
MW14 09-07-0253-5-G o‘q/:(,)ygg Aqueous GC43  07/06/09 071’27439 090706810
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
TPH as Diesel 130 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 88 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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J

£ alscience
= . .
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
& aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected __Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-330-1,172 N/A  Aqueous GC43  07/06/09 071/(71?139 090706810
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 90 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
MMN 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S_alscience
—_—
F : :
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
& aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected __ Matrix _Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw2 09-07-0253-2-E 07/01/09 Aqueous GGC22  07/14/09 07/14/09  090714B01
14:29 20:10
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 68 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 38-134
MW3 09-07-0253-3-E  07/01/09 Aqueous GC22  07/14/09 07114109 90714801
14:08 20:43
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 390 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 38-134
MWwW6 09-07-02534-E 0-4/:?15/39 Aqueous GC22  07/14/09 072/::11129 090714801
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
TPH as Gasoline 150 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 38-134
Mw14 09-07-0253-5-E 07/01/09 Aqueous GC22  07/14i09 07/14/09 990714801
13:38 21:48
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nits
TPH as Gasoline 360 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101

38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental
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== aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09

601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-436-3,530 N/A Aqueous GC22  07/14/09 071/;:‘;29 090714801

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 °

TEL:(714) 895-5494 °

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 6 of 18

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L
Project. ExxonMobil 73006 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw2 09-07-0253-2-E 07/01/09 Aqueous GCs8 07/07/09 07/07/09  090707B01
14:29 13:11
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xyltenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 70-130
MW3 09-07-0253-3-E 07/01/09 Aqueous GC8  07/077/09  07/07/08 090707801
14:08 14:52
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 2.8 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 70-130
MW6 09-07-02534-E 07/01/09 Aqueous GC38 07/07109 07/07/08  090707B01
13:56 15:27
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DF ual
Benzene 30 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 70-130
Mw14 09-07-0253-5-E 07/01/09 Aqueous GC8 07/07/09 07/07/08  090707B01
13:38 16:00
Parameter Resuit RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 70-130
Method Blank 099-12-667-499 N/A Aqueous GC8 07/07/09 0'413'6129 090707801
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Controf Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number _ Collected  Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw2 09-07-0253-2-A 07/01/08 Aqueous GC/MSL 07/09/09 07/10/09  090709L02
14:29 02:15
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 11 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 109 80-127 Toluene-d8 101 80-120
Mw3 09-07-0253-3-A 07/01/09 Aqueous GC/MSL 07/09/09 07/10/09  090709L02
14:08 02:44
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 4.3 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 9.7 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 109 80-127 Toluene-d8 105 80-120
MWeé 09-07-0253-4-A 07/01/09 Aqueous GC/MSL 07/09/09  07/10/09  090709L02
13:56 03:12
Parameter Resuit RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-127 Toluene-d8 99 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ; Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analvzed QC Batch ID
MwW14 09-07-0253-5-A 07/01/09 Aqueous GC/MSL 07/09/09 07/10/09  090709L02
13:38 03:42
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resul RL DF Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 106 80-127 Toluene-d8 101 80-120
Method Blank 099-12-884-172 N/A Aqueous GC/MSL 07/09/09 0'(’)/11%/29 090709L02
Parameter Resul RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DOF Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 114 80-127 Toluene-d8 101 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= " alscience
i _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ew aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 73006
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-07-0976-1 Aqueous GC 22 07/14/09 07/14/09 090714501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 78 74 68-122 5 0-18
CL - Contro! Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

& aboratories, Inc.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: EPA 8021B
Project ExxonMobil 73006

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MwW2 Aqueous GC8 07/07/09 07/07/09 090707S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 119 120 57-129 1 0-23
Toluene 109 110 50-134 1 0-26
Ethylbenzene 100 101 58-130 1 0-26
p/m-Xylene 108 107 58-130 1 0-28
0-Xylene 101 101 57-123 0 0-26
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 131 124 44-134 5 0-27
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 11 of 18

i aboratories, Inc.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 07/03/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 82608
Project ExxonMobil 73006

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-07-0252-8 Aqueous GC/MS L 07/09/09 07/09/09 090709S01

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 104 103 76-124 1 0-20
Toluene 100 100 80-120 0 0-20
Ethylbenzene 105 99 78-126 6 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 91 a3 67-121 2 049
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 100 104 36-162 4 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 92 94 60-138 1 045
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 93 93 69-123 0 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 94 97 65-120 3 0-20
Ethanol 146 164 30-180 11 0-72
1,1-Dichloroethene 118 118 73-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 105 103 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 99 80-120 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 96 93 74-134 4 0-20
Chlorobenzene 100 98 80-120 3 0-20
Trichloroethene 105 104 77-120 1 0-20
Vinyt Chloride 104 102 72-126 2 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 73006

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-330-1,172 Aqueous GC 43 07/06/09 07107109 090706B10
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Diesel 100 97 75-117 3 0-13
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _alscience
= nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

i aboratories, Inc.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 73006

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Contral Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-436-3,530 Aqueous GC 22 07/14/09 07/14/09 090714B01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 92 92 78-120 0 0-10

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «» TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
f':nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
i aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Project: ExxonMobil 73006
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Date Analyzed Lab File ID LCS Batch Number
099-12-667499 Aqueous GC8 07/07/09 002F0201 090707801
Parameter Conc Added Cong¢ Recovered LCS %Rec %Rec CL Qualifiers
Benzene 100 118 118 70-118
Toluene 100 112 112 66-114
Ethylbenzene 100 103 103 72114
p/m-Xylene 200 215 108 74-116
100 100 100 72-114
100 131 131 41-137

o-Xylene
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Smw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
5 .
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-07-0253
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project:. ExxonMobil 73006
) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-884-172 Aqueous GC/IMS L 07/09/09 07/09/09 090709L02 J
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers

Benzene 104 103 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Toluene 99 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Ethylbenzene 102 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 90 90 69-123 60-132 1 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 96 102 63-123 53-133 5 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 95 99 59-137 46-150 4 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 94 96 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 94 90 70-120 62-128 4 0-20

Ethanol 135 137 28-160 6-182 2 0-57

1,1-Dichloroethene 121 120 78-126 70-134 1 0-28

1,2-Dibromoethane 104 102 79-121 72-128 2 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 103 101 74-134 64-144 2 0-20

Chlorobenzene 101 101 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Trichloroethene 101 105 79-127 71-135 3 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 94 100 72-132 62-142 6 0-20
Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Differance , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

boratories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  09-07-0253

Qualifier

*

1

- m O W >

ND

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

greater.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427  TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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Page __1__of E‘T‘y
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tronmenial

aboratories, inc.

7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, CA 92841
TEL: (714) 895-5494
LFAX: (714) 894-7501

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Address: 601 North McDowell Blvd.
City/State/ZIp: Petaluma, California 94954

Project Manager Paula Sime

Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000

ERI Job Number:

201013X

Sampler Name: (Print) ﬁé].(é’_ C f;’[f’ 20

ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek

Telephone Number (510) 547-8196

Account #:
PO #: 4510812003

Facility ID # 73006

Giobal ID# T0600100552
Site Address 720 High Street

|Relinquishied by'/ﬂ,. M gfdj Date 7//@?

/o

"C)
rb

hv
u Sampler Si: rﬁm‘ Clty, State Zip Oakland, California 94601
ExtonMobil pese v Sleesp
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix _ Analyze For.
7 CA Oxys = TBA, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, MTBE. S
(124 howr (172 hour EDF Report  |Set TBA detection limit at or below 12 ug/L. S | m
] 48 hour [ 96 hour Use silica gel cleanup on all TPHd analyses. g E’ g " §
8 day 5] o B
- e [=)] > < %
(VOA/amber| NUMBER | £ | 5 | 8 w|l & |B|la|E
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME comMP | GRAB ) (VoaA) | 2 S|lE|l F |m|{~]|@
i aces 2- /09 /62 Y HCunone| 211 | x Hl olL]|D
e MW2 l /Y39 HClVnone| 672 | X x| x | x| x]|x
> MW3 \ / Y8 HClUnone| &2 | X x| x | x| x| x
B
S —NL- HEmoT o2 X x X XTXTX
& MW6 /JS6 HClUnone| 672 | X x| x | x| x]|x
J - '_“-\—._‘_-‘-
—_—  MWH2- 1 HCUnone B2 X H—H—-H X% )
£ MW14 —— /278 HCUnone| 62 | X x| x | x| x]|x
Helinqu@ -/ 27 Tme 7 38 Received b7z~ ]77@,({? LEL_ Time /330 |avoratory Comments:

Temperature Upon Receipt:

Sample Containers Intact?
VOAs Free of Headspace?

GLse. €1 *3344

1/ 7IC  asaen MM@% Time

gl jo L| ebed



Loaiscience : WORK ORDER #: 09-07-r"'[1§1§
ﬁvimnmontat
y AN - 1 (1P| E RECEIPT FORMERS Y V2

CLIENT: __ZRL DATE: @ 7 | ©3] 0%
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0 °C — 6.0 °C, not frozen) _
Temperature 3.2 °C-0.2°C(CF) = 2.0 °C A Blank  [] Sample

).

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:

[1 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [J Air O Filter 0O Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: i
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

O Cooler a 0 No (Not Intact) ZNot Present O N/A Initial: Q\
O Sample O O No (Not Intact) 7 Not Present Initial: W )xS<
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... ﬂ a .|
COC document(s) received complete.............cooooiiiiiiiiii Jvif O O

O Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

(1 cOC not relinquished. [ No date relinquished. [ No time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC..........c.coo i @ a a
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.................icnn i, 74| d O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...............cco )Zl d d
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... il O |
Analyses received within holding time..................co ] a O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... Vi a a
[0 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.....................oes 7| a a
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............cooiiiiiiiii a a ?
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [40zCGJ [80zCGJ [160zCGJ [Sleeve [IEnCores® [OTerraCores® O

Water: CO0VOA ﬂVéAh OVOAna, [125AGB [J125AGBh O125AGBp O1AGB CJ1AGBna; (01AGBs
O0500AGB ]ﬂSO%)'AGJ O500AGJs [I250AGB [250CGB [250CGBs OI1PB [J500PB (0500PBna
J250PB [1250PBn [0125PB (1125PBznna [(01100PJ 01100PJna; O O a

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: [ Checked/Labeled by: ﬁég

Container: C:Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by: (/&K
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 na;:NazS:03; Na: NaOH p: H3POs s: H;SO4 2nna: ZnAc;+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)
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WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST Q qu

HAZARDOUS ~ “ASTE

NON-

Please print or type {Form designed for use on elite {12 pitch) typewriter)
NON.H AZ ARDOU S 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. ggggﬁﬁe‘m No, 2. Page 1
WASTE MANIFEST - 7286l | o/
3. Generalor's Name and Malling Addregs 5‘4_ - 3‘0 ale . e
_ . 4 Erl T Rolo
TR, High Stree
4. Generator's Phone ( ) At MC‘ ’// C# .
5. Transporter 1 Company Name /'- 6. . US EPA ID Number A. State Transporter's ID
Sp——— i -
/__—__', /2 / : ’ ' B. Transporter 1 Phoré 707) 37 - & f"?j-'
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA ID Number C. State Transporier's ID
I D, Transporter 2 Phone
9. Deslgnated Facllity Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number E. State Facillty's ID
LirnStrat
‘o5 < A':\'ﬁ:‘- -+ 2. F. Facility's Phone
Roo UiSta o A cacconicocss Te7) 374 - 3534
11. WASTE .DESCHIPTION 12. Contalners 13. 14,
Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wt/Vol,
a,
~ i 2 &l
Py
M- Haz. Puge poda e A oly ta3 i

DO=P>IMZME;
(23

G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

Celoes . l.@ Co
Gdorg -

Solids. /g'/

H. Handiing Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby cerllfy that the contents of this shipment are {ully and accurately described and are in all respects
In proper condition for transport: The matenals described on this manifest are not subject to federal- hazardous waste regulations.

N J
F-14 ©2002 LABELMASTER® (800) 621-5808 www.labelmaster.com /A

| Date
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
E 17. Transporer 1 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materlals Date
ﬁ Printed/Typed Name ) Signalure Month Day  Year
N i 3 . W ’
S|~ _fotg N\ oo lom oo R = e 2 |rulof
[e) 18. T\r'an(sporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials - < Date
R r
T Printed/Typed Name Signalure Month Day  Year
E
A ||
19. Discrepancy Indlcation Space
F
A
C :
20. Facility Owner or Operator; Centficallon of receipt of the waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noled in ilem 19.
i _lan4r4g2- : | Dato
T F?nl ped Name Slgnature ; Month Déy Year
£ [$€JC v e 7 o a7
Rev. 3/85
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FIELD DATA SHEETS



Daily Field Report

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Project ID #: 73006 ERI Job # 0220102009
Subject: 1/4 LY GW SAMPLING Date: 7/1/2009
Equipment Used: SOLINST/HYDAC/PUMPS/BATTS'S/SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/ETC. Sheet 1

Name(s): SALGADO, JOSE A

VALUE, QUALITY, RESPONSE
Time Arrived On Site: 9:45 AM Time Departed Site: 3:00 PM Total Travel 1.75
9:45 AM  -ARRIVED ON SITE
-INFORMED STATION OF WORK TO BE DONE
-SET UP EXCLUSION ZONE AND CHOCKED THE WHEELS ON VEHICLE
10:00 AM -HELD H&S MEETING/REVIEWED HOSPITAL ROUTE
-REVIEWED APPLICABLE JSA'S
-PERFORMED SPSA FOR: TRAFFIC
-SET UP EXCLUSION ZONE AROUND WELLS TO BE OPENED
-STARTED PAPERWORK FOR SITE AND LABELS
-SET UP DECON/WORK AREA AND DECON'D EQUIPMENT
10:30 AM -OPENED WELLS AND ALLOWED WELLS TO CHARGE
10:45 AM -STARTED MEASURING/FINISHED AT 11:00 AM
11:15 AM -STARTED PURGING/FINISHED AT 1:30 PM
1:30 PM  -STARTED SAMPLING/FINISHED AT 2:45 PM
-DECON'D EQUIPMENT/CLEANED UP DECON STATION/LOADED TRUCK
-BROKE DOWN EXCLUSION ZONE/LOADED TRUCK
-PURGE 178/DECON 15/TOTAL 193
3:00 PM  -ERI OFF SITE
*M/P/S 4 WELLS *M/S 0 WELLS *M/S LOW FLOW 0 WELLS
*MO 0 WELLS *O/P O WELLS *POTABLE 0 WELLS
*TOOK TWO AT 2:00 PM

TOTAL PURGED GALLONS: 178

*0 T/C SET UPS

20372 North Sea Circle, Lake Forest, CA 92630 Office: 949-340-1020 Fax: 949-470-1838

file name: DFRBlank.xds




A DAILY FIELD REPORT

—_—

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
PROJECT: 7’L7om: JOB # + ACTIVITY D0/ 0 1y
SUBJECT: DATE:__2-/-07
£ OU/PMEN USED SHEET: /. OF__L
NAME. —fe . PROJECT MNGR:
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REV. §/9/95

(Fax 707 - 789 - 0414 )

FIELORP.OWG
Petaluma, California 94954 707 - 766 - 2000

601 N. McDowell Boulevard,
Yellow - O&M Binder Pink - Onsite O&M Binder

White - Project Manager



WATER SAMPLING SITE STATUS Date:__2-/~ 0 7

Inspected by:
ERI Job Number Q¢ /¢)  Station No. (S Site Address: _ 2, 2 Ll bad (7~ /)q / [,},\,c/
N = B
& S EPA ezb LY \\6\ 5
N \S \?\ S @9 B < C O@C"Q “'*@vﬁqe Comments / Well Covers
N/R/ok| N/R/ok | N/R/ok | N/R/ok | N/R/ok N/H/ok Y /N |N/R/ok| N/R/ok| N/R/ok siw/e | giv/o | N/R/ok
N = Not repairable in time available-see comments. Y = Yes. s = Soil. g = Graffitti on walls.
R = Repaired-see comments ! N = No. w = Water. v = Vagrants (or evidence of).

ok = No action needed. e = Empty. o = Open (not secured).




Depth to Water Data QRT| 3RD YEAR| 2009

ERI # 2010 2" WELL x 0.163

Site # 2010 Address: 4" WELL x 0.652

PM: 7-3006 6" WELL x 1.467

Date: 7/1/2009 r (squared) x 0.163

DTW Time Step 1» |Calc 80% in feet» TD - PreDTW x .80 (ft) =

Start: Step 2» |Caic PostDTW (ft)»> TD - PostDTW (ft) =

Finish: Take ratio of result from Step 2 and Step 1 to find % recharge

Rechrg Sample Prd

|WELL ID TD PreDTW| CASE D | CASE V | PostDTW |80% Time DTP Thick

MW 1 28.67 4 18.6928

MW 2 34.50 6.37 4 18.3408 6.4|\Y 14:29

MW 3 34.73 7.05 4 18.0474 12.16]Y 14:08

MW 4 COVERED BY ASPHALT

MW 6 34.67 6.47 4 18.3864| 20.53|N 13:56

MW 12 COVERED BY ASPHALT

MW 14 17.08 6.71 4 6.76124/ 10.17|N 13:38




R MONITORING - FIELD LOG
ERI # 2010 [ QRT 3rd 2009
Client: ExxonMobil DATE: |71/09
Site ID: 7-3006 TECH JS
ADDRESS: 720 High St. PM: Paula
Oakland, CA Total Purge Volume
PRG
WELL # TIME VYOL TEMP COND pH
BB
COMMENTS:
PRG
MWi4 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
11:25 7 Us
11:28 7 21.20 889.00 6.76
11:31 14 20.90 974.00 6.78
21
TOTAL PURGE 21
COMMENTS: | DRY@21
PRG
MW6 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
11:42 19 MS
11:51 19 22.70 2.14 7.04
12:00 38 22.50 2.35 6.96
57
TOTAL PURGE 40
COMMENTS: | DRY@40
PRG
MW3 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
12:15 19 Us
12:24 19 20.50 1484.00 7.04
12:33 38 20.50 2.25 7.00
57
TOTAL PURGE 41
COMMENTS: |DRY@41
PRG
MW2 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
12:48 19 Uus
12:57 19 21.90 1036.00 6.87
13:06 38 22.20 1020.00 6.91
13:15 57 22.20 1156.00 6.97
13:24 76 22.40 1147.00 6.96
TOTAL PURGE 76
COMMENTS:




